MONROE COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Wednesday, April 5, 2023
5:30 p.m.

Hybrid Meeting
In-person
Judge Nat U. Hill III Meeting Room
100 W. Kirkwood Avenue
Bloomington, Indiana

Virtual

Z.oom Link: https://monroecounty-
in.zoom.us/1/82893022439?pwd=UVpqlL.204bUQ1dVhDUXcrVE&xV3INEdz09

If calling into the Zoom meeting, dial: 312-626-6799.
When prompted, enter the Meeting ID #: 828 9302 2439
Password: 372100
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AGENDA
MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA)

HYBRID MEETING

When: April 5, 2023 at 5:30 PM
Where: Monroe County Courthouse, 100 W Kirkwood Ave., Bloomington, IN 47404 Nat U Hill Room

Zoom link: https://monroecounty-
in.zoom.us/j/82893022439?pwd=UVpqlL.204bUQ1dVhDUXcrVE8xV3NEdz09
If calling into the Zoom meeting, dial: 312-626-6799
When prompted, enter the Meeting ID #: 8§28 9302 2439
Password: 372100

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: None.

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:
1. Draft Findings for VAR-22-53 case PAGE6

OLD BUSINESS: NONE.

NEW BUSINESS:
1. VAR-23-1 Cassady Buildable Area Variance to Chapter 804 PAGE 20
2. VAR-23-7 Cassady Use Variance to Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit in Chapter 802
One (1) 0.648 +/- acre parcel in Perry Township, Section 20 at
4820-4830 S Rogers ST, parcel #53-08-20-400-073.000-008.
Owner: Cassady, Randy
Zoned REL1. Contact: acrecelius(@co.monroe.in.us
3. VAR-23-4 Bloomington Self Storage Buildable Area (Special Flood Hazard Area)
Variance to Chapter 804 PAGE 61
One (1) 7.49 +/- acre parcel in Van Buren Township, Section 12 at
2450 S Curry PIKE, parcel #53-09-12-300-023.000-015.
Owner: Curry Pike Storage LLC
Zoned LB. Contact: dmyers(@co.monroe.in.us
4. VAR-23-10a Legacy Homes & Farms Minimum Lot Size Variance to Chapter 804
5. VAR-23-10b Legacy Homes & Farms Minimum Lot Width Variance to Chapter 804
6. VAR-23-10c¢ Legacy Homes & Farms Buildable Area (15% Slope) Variance to Chapter

804. PAGE 103
One (1) 0.4 +/- acre parcel in Indian Creek Township, Section 3 and 4 at

7017 S Harmony RD, parcel #s: 53-10-03-200-015.000-007 & 53-10-04-100-
017.000-007.

Owner: Pendleton, James Thomas 11

Zoned ER. Contact: dmyers(@co.monroe.in.us
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7. VAR-23-11 Casey Shake Minimum Lot Width Variance to Chapter 804 PAGE 114
One (1) 6.91 +/- acre parcel in Richland Township, Section 34 at
3144 N Smith PIKE, parcel #53-04-24-101-012.000-011.
Owner: Casey Shake DVM LLC.
Zoned AG/RR. Contact: drbrown(@co.monroe.in.us

8. VAR-23-12 Ronchetti /Johnson Buildable Area Variance to Ch. 804 PAGE 122
One (1) 3.36 +/- acre parcel in Van Buren Township, Section 36 at
4465 W Tramway RD, parcel #53-09-36-300-012.000-015.
Owner: Johnson, Samantha; Ronchetti, Todd
Zoned AG/RR. Contact: acrecelius(@co.monroe.in.us

9. CDU-23-2 Equine Veterinary Services, Indoor Conditional Use to Ch. 813 PAGE 142
One (1) 35.09 +/- acre parcel in Washington Township, Section 11 at
1301 E Chambers PIKE, parcel #53-02-11-400-003.000-017.
Owner: Renschler, Janelle & Jason
Zoned FR. Contact: shawnsmith(@co.monroe.in.us

10. VAR-23-13 Brown ECO Area 3 (18% Slope) Variance to Ch. 825
One (1) 24.02 +/- acre parcel in Benton South Township, Section 31 at
6109 E Kerr Creek RD, parcel #53-06-31-100-013.000-003.
Owner: Bogdanoff, Wendy & Peter
Zoned AG/RR & ECO 3. Contact: acrecelius@co.monroe.in.us
***WITHDRAWN BY PETITIONER***

11. VAR-23-14a Ertel & Forsyth Variance to Condition #53 from Chapter 802 PAGE 158
12. VAR-23-14b Ertel & Forsyth Side Yard Setback Variance from Chapter 833

One (1) 2.29 +/- acre parcel in Bloomington Township, Section 36 at

4615 E State Road 45, parcel # 53-05-36-200-007.000-004.

Owner: Ertel, Nicholas & Forsyth, Haley

Zoned RE2.5. Contact: shawnsmith(@co.monroe.in.us

NOTE: This is a virtual meeting via ZOOM as authorized by executive orders issued by the Governor of
the State of Indiana. Please contact the Monroe County Planning Department at
PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us or by phone (812) 349-2560 for the direct web link to this virtual
meeting.

Written comments regarding agenda items may only be submitted by email until normal public meetings
resume. Please submit correspondence to the Board of Zoning Appeals at:
PlanningOffice(@co.monroe.in.us no later than April 5, 2023 at 4:00 PM.

Said hearing will be held in accordance with the provisions of: IC 36-7-4-100 et seq.; & the County Code,
Zoning Ordinance, and the Rules of the Board of Zoning Appeals of Monroe County, IN. All persons
affected by said proposals may be heard at this time, & the hearing may be continued as necessary.

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies
or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of Monroe County, should contact Monroe
County Title VI Coordinator Angie Purdie, (812)-349-2553, apurdie@co.monroe.in.us, as soon as possible
but no later than forty-eight (48) hours before the scheduled event.
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Individuals requiring special language services should, if possible, contact the Monroe County Government
Title VI Coordinator at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the date on which the services will be needed.

The meeting will be open to the public via ZOOM.




812-7-8: All variance approvals shall be considered to be conditional approvals. The Board shall have the authority to impose
specific conditions as part of its approval in order to protect the public health, and for reasons of safety, comfort and
convenience (e.g., to insure compatibility with surroundings). Variance approval applies to the subject property and may be
transferred with ownership of the subject property subject to the provisions and conditions prescribed by or made pursuant to
the Zoning Ordinance.

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards

variance, the Board must find that:

(A) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, will not be injurious to the public health,
safety, and general welfare of the community, because:

(1) It would not impair the stability of a natural or scenic area;

(2) It would not interfere with or make more dangerous, difficult, or costly, the use, installation, or maintenance of
existing or planned transportation and utility facilities;

(3) The character of the property included in the variance would not be altered in a manner that substantially
departs from the characteristics sought to be achieved and maintained within the relevant zoning district. That
is, the approval, singularly or in concert with other approvals - sought or granted, would not result in a
development profile (height, bulk, density, and area) associated with a more intense zoning district and, thus,
effectively re-zone the property, and,

(4) It would adequately address any other significant public health, safety, and welfare concerns raised during the
hearing on the requested variance;

(B) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, would not affect the use and value of the
area adjacent to the property included in the variance in a substantially adverse manner, because:

(1) The specific purposes of the design standard sought to be varied would be satisfied;

(2) It would not promote conditions (on-site or off-site) detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other properties in
the area (e.g., the ponding of water, the interference with a sewage disposal system, easement, storm water
facility, or natural watercourse, etc.); and,

(3) It would adequately address any other significant property use and value concerns raised during the hearing on
the requested variance; and,

(C) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, is the minimum variance necessary to
eliminate practical difficulties in the use of the property, which would otherwise result from a strict application of the
terms of the Zoning Ordinance.

NOTE: The Board must establish favorable findings for ALL THREE criteria in order to legally approve a design standards
variance.

812-5. Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that:
(A) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community;

(B) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially
adverse manner;

(C) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved;

(D) The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the
property for which the variance is sought; and,

(E) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the five (5) principles set forth in
the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan:

(1) Residential Choices

(2) Focused Development in Designated Communities
(3) Environmental Protection

(4) Planned Infrastructure Improvements

(5) Distinguish Land from Property



Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals Written Findings of Fact
and Conclusions on Docket Item VAR-22-53: William J. Huff’s and
Nicole E. Huff’s Request for Variance Approval

Based on its record under Docket Item VAR-22-53, the Monroe County Board of Zoning
Appeals makes the following findings and conclusions in support of its February 1, 2023
decision to deny approval of William J. Huff’s and Nicole E. Huff’s variance request.

1. In 2017, the Petitioners William J. Huff and Nicole E. Huff (“the Huffs) purchased
approximately 250 acres of real property (“the Huff Property”) located between Shady Side
Drive of The Shores subdivision and the shoreline of Lake Monroe.

2. Approximately 193 acres of the Huff Property was purchased from Terre Haute Realty,
LLC, and 45 acres of the Huff Property was purchased from Chumley, LLC.

3. The 45 acres purchased from Chumley, LLC, adjoins the 193 acres purchased from Terre
Haute Realty, LLC, to the south and is referred to as the Chumley peninsula.

4. The Huff Property is located in an AG/RR (Agriculture/Rural Reserve) zoning district
and is also subject to the ECO (Environmental Constraints Overlay) zoning district regulations.

5. On lands subject to the ECO zoning district regulations, the disturbance of land on slopes
greater than 12% within 1,000 feet of the Fee Take Line of Lake Monroe is prohibited.

6. The Huffs were informed of the ECO zoning district slope restrictions applicable to the
Huff Property on September 2, 2016, during a phone call with a planner initiated by Joe Huff,
prior to their purchase of the Huff Property.

7. The Huff Property, like most other properties along the shoreline of Lake Monroe, is
characterized by steeply sloped hillsides and deep ravines that create ridge tops.

8. Drives and roadways in the area of the Huff Property are typically located along ridge
tops.

9. The Huffs reconstructed and enlarged a private drive (“Private Drive”) which ran from

the end of Shady Side Drive, southwardly across the eastern portion of the property purchased
from Terre Haute Realty, LLC, to the end of the Chumley peninsula.

10.  The Private Drive is constructed on a ridge top.
11. Shortly after purchasing the Huff Property, the Huffs began logging the Huff property.

12.  The Huffs used the Private Drive to move heavy equipment and logging trucks on and off
the Huff Property.

13.  The logging and construction on the Huff Property resulted in thousands of big trucks
using the Private Drive over a period of four or five years.



14.  On April 9, 2021, the Huffs met with County staff to discuss the future development of
the Huff Property.

15. During the April 9, 2021 meeting, the Huffs stated that they wanted to reconstruct a
portion of the existing Private Drive.

16.  During the April 9, 2021 meeting, the County Staff informed the Huffs that they would
need a variance from the slope restrictions of the ECO Zone before reconstructing the existing
Private Drive.

17. In early 2022, the Huffs constructed an approximately 350-foot-long by 20-foot-wide
drive segment (“New Drive Segment”) parallel to a portion of the existing Private Drive.

18.  The construction of the New Drive Segment by the Huffs took place on the Huff Property
within Area 1 of the ECO Zone.

19.  The construction of the New Drive Segment by the Huffs resulted in land disturbance on
an area of the Huff Property that exceeded 12% slope.

20. The construction of the New Drive Segment by the Huffs resulted in the disturbance of
natural vegetation beyond the twelve (12) percent slope.

21.  The construction of the New Drive Segment by the Huffs resulted in cutting and filling
on land that was sloped in excess of 12%.

22. The Huffs did not obtain a variance from the slope restrictions of the ECO Zone prior to
constructing the New Drive Segment.

23.  On December 6, 2022, the Huffs applied to the BZA for variance approval.
24.  The Huffs’ variance request is related to their construction of the New Drive Segment.

25. The Huffs’ variance application requested “relief from the 12 percent slope restriction”
applicable to land disturbance activities in the ECO Zone Area 1.

26.  The ECO Zone Area 1 restriction on land disturbance activities on 12 percent slope is
concerned with how land is developed rather than how land is used.

27. BZA Staff placed the Huffs’ variance request on the agenda of the BZA’s January 4,
2023, meeting as a design or development standards variance under Docket Item # VAR-22-53.

28. Pursuant to the BZA’s Rules of Procedure, the Huffs mailed notification letters to
interested parties on December 15, 2022 informing those parties that the Huffs were requesting a
design standards variance from the ECO Zone Area 1 standards, which would be publicly heard
by the BZA on January 4, 2023.

29. BZA Staff reviewed the Huffs’ variance request and prepared a Staff Report on the
Huffs’ variance request.



30. The Staff Report identified the Huffs’ variance request as an “after the fact” design
standards variance.

31.  The Staff Report included the BZA Staff’s recommendation of denial and materials and
proposed findings in support of the staff’s recommendation to deny the Huffs’ design standards
variance request.

32 The BZA Staff sent copies of its Staff Report to the BZA and to the Huffs on December
28, 2022.

33.  On the afternoon of January 3, 2023, the day before the scheduled BZA hearing on the
Huffs’ variance request, the Huffs requested the BZA to table its consideration of the Huffs
variance request to the BZA’s February 1, 2023, meeting.

34 Pursuant to the BZA’s Rules of Procedure, any request for tabling or continuance of a
docket item submitted within seven business days of the BZA’s hearing on the docket item must
be approved by the BZA.

35 On January 4, 2023, after the Docket Item VAR-22-53 was called to the table, the BZA
was presented with the Huffs’ request for the Board to table or continue its hearing on the Huffs
variance request to the BZA’s February 1, 2023, meeting.
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36 In support of the Huffs’ request to table or continue the hearing, the Huffs’ legal counsel
Chou-il Lee stated that the Huffs needed additional time to respond to the Staff Report because
the Staff Report was forty-eight pages in length, was received by the Huffs on December 28,
2022, and the New Year’s holiday occurred between the time of Staff Report receipt and the
January 4, 2023, hearing.

37.  The Huffs did not base their request to table or continue the hearing on the classification
of their variance request as a design or development standards variance.

38.  The Huffs did not object to the classification of their variance request as a design or
development standards variance before or during the January 4, 2023, BZA hearing.

39.  OnlJanuary 11, 2023, the Huffs submitted approximately 210 pages of materials in
response to the Staff Report and in support of their variance request (“the Huff Submission”).

40. For the first time, through the Huff Submission, the Huffs raised an issue regarding the
proper classification of their variance request.

41. The Huffs contend that the Staff Report misclassified the Huffs” December 6, 2022,
variance request as a design standards variance.

42. The Huffs contend that their December 6, 2022, variance request should be classified as a
use variance request.

43. Indiana Code 36-7-4-916 requires that boards of zoning appeals adopt a rule to use to
determine whether a variance request is a use variance request or a design/development
standards variance request.



44, Because the BZA had not adopted such a rule, BZA Staff prepared a proposed
amendment to the BZA Rules of Procedure that addressed the use variance/design standards
variance issue.

45.  The proposed amendment incorporated the definition of “use variance” that has been
established by Indiana case law.

46.  The BZA Staff included the proposed amendment to the BZA Rules of Procedure in its
Staff Packet for the February 1, 2023, BZA hearings (“February Staff Packet™).

47.  The February Staff Packet was provided to the Huffs and to the BZA on January 25,
2023, 7 days prior to the February 1, 2023 BZA meeting date.

48. Near the beginning of its February 1, 2023, meeting, the BZA adopted the proposed
amendment to the BZA Rules of Procedure (“Amended Rules”), which reads in part:

2. With respect to its power to grant variances, the Board shall determine
whether a variance application is for a variance of use or for a variance from the
development standards of the Zoning Ordinance. For purposes of making such a
determination, the Board shall apply the following criteria:

a. A ““use variance” is a variance permitting a use other than that permitted in
a particular district by Zoning Ordinance.

b. A “development standards variance” (aka, a design standards variance) is
a variance permitting a physical change in the condition of real property
that would not otherwise be permitted by the Zoning Ordinance, including
without limitation, the design, scope, number, or location of structures or
other improvements to real property (e.g., height, bulk, area, density,
setbacks, etc.).

49. The Huffs did not object to the BZA’s application of the Amended Rules to their variance
request.

50. The Huffs did not request a continuance of the BZA’s consideration of their variance
request in response to the BZAs adoption of the Amended Rules.

51. As stated, the Huffs’ variance request seeks relief from the 12% slope restrictions of the
ECO Zone Area 1 which state, in part:

825-4(A)(1) The maximum land slope upon which any land disturbance involved in
construction of buildings, driveways, roads, parking lots, and utilities can
occur shall be twelve (12) percent. The percent slope shall be measured as
a six (6) foot fall in any fifty (50) foot distance. The design should be
suited to the lot to minimize the amount of cut and fill.

825-4(A)(2) There shall be no disturbance of natural vegetation beyond the twelve (12)
percent slope.



52 As stated, the Huffs’ variance request acknowledges that the 12% slope restriction is a
“land disturbance” restriction.

53. A land disturbance restriction relates to a physical change in the condition of real
property.

54. A variance from the 12% slope restrictions, if granted, would result in after-the-fact
authority for the Huffs’ location of the New Drive Segment on slopes greater or equal to 12%,
i.e., it would authorize the construction of the New Drive Segment, which is a structure, in a
location not otherwise permitted by the Zoning Ordinance.

55.  The Huffs’ variance request is a design or development standards variance request.

56.  The Huffs’ contention that they need use variance approval from the BZA to use the New
Private Drive for both residential and agricultural purposes is incorrect.

57.  Table 2-1 of Section 802-5 of the Zoning Ordinance (“Table 2-1”) lists the types of land
uses that are permitted in each of the Monroe County zoning districts.

58. Pursuant to Table 2-1, there are 53 permitted uses of the Huff Property, including for
example, agricultural uses, residential uses, bed and breakfast uses, retail uses, and recreational
and amusement uses.

59.  Access drives constructed in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance (e.g., in an
authorized location), may be used for any use of the Huff Property authorized by Table 2-1 (e.g.,
agricultural, residential, and amusement and recreational uses).

60. A design or development standards variance from the 12% slope restrictions of the ECO
Zone Area 1, if granted, would place the New Drive Segment in an authorized location so that it
could be used for any permitted use of the Huff Property.

61. Because agricultural and residential uses are already permitted uses of the Huff Property,
the Huffs’ variance request cannot, by definition, be considered as a use variance request.

62. Granting a use variance to the Huffs would not relieve the New Drive Segment of the
12% slope restrictions of the ECO Zone Area 1 regulations.

63.  The BZA is not authorized to grant a variance from a Zoning Ordinance requirement that
a permit be obtained.

64.  The Huff Submission consisted of approximately 210 pages of materials, including an
introduction of evidence statement, affidavits, public road design standards, and copies of digital
photographs.

65.  The BZA read and considered the Huff Submission and has weighed the testimony and
exhibits set forth therein against other testimony and exhibits in the BZA’s record on the Huffs’
variance request.

66.  The Huff Submission included public road design standards adopted by the County.
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67.  The public road design standards adopted by the County only apply to the portions of
private drives located within 25 feet of a publicly maintained road.

68.  The existing Private Drive and the New Drive Segment on the Huff Property are not
located within 25 feet of a publicly maintained road.

69.  The public road design standards included in the Huff Submission are not Zoning
Ordinance standards and do not apply to the existing Private Drive or to the New Drive Segment,
which are private drives located on private property that is more than 25 feet from a publicly
maintained road.

70. The Huffs did not provide the BZA with testimony or evidence sufficient to determine
whether the New Road Segment complied with the public road design standards included in the
Huff Submission.

71.  The Affidavit of Jared Vehling expresses concerns based on the steepness of the existing
Private Drive.

72.  The Affidavit of Jared Vehling does not state or demonstrate that steepness of the land on
which the existing Private Drive is located is a condition that does not generally exist in the area
of the Huff Property or that is peculiar to the Huff Property.

73.  The Affidavit of Jared Vehling expresses concern about vehicles being able to view and
pass other vehicles on the existing Private Drive in the area of the New Drive Segment.

74.  The Affidavit of Jared Vehlling does not state or demonstrate that his concerns regarding
visibility and passing on the existing drive arise from conditions on the Huff Property that do not
generally exist in the area of the Huff Property or that are peculiar to the Huff Property.

75.  The Affidavit of Jared Vehling does not state or demonstrate that measures other than the
construction of the New Drive Segment, such as widening the existing Private Drive on the flat
land directly to the east of the existing Private Drive and installing guardrail, could not be
implemented to allow vehicles to safely view and pass one another in that area of the Huff
Property.

76.  The Affidavit of Jared Vehling expresses concern regarding the expense of hauling
equipment up the existing Private Drive.

77.  The Affidavit of Jared Vehling does not state or demonstrate that the cost of hauling
equipment on the existing Private Drive arises from conditions on the Huff Property that do not
generally exist in the area of the Huff Property or that are peculiar to the Huff Property.

78.  The affidavit of Jared Vehling does not state or demonstrate that the cost of exclusively
relying on the existing Private Drive would deprive the Huffs of all reasonable economic use of
the Huff Property, including residential use and recreational and amusement uses.

79. The affidavit of Jared Vehling does not state or demonstrate that the use of the existing
Private Drive has prevented or will prevent the Huffs from alienating timber resources from the
Huff Property.
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80.  The Affidavit of Logan Freeman expresses concerns based on the steepness of the
existing Private Drive and the shoulder drop off from the existing drive.

81.  The Affidavit of Logan Freeman does not state or demonstrate that steepness of the land
on which the existing Private Drive is located or the shoulder drop off are conditions peculiar to
the Huff Property.

82.  The Affidavit of Logan Freeman expresses concern about vehicles being able to view and
pass other vehicles on the existing Private Drive in the area of the New Drive Segment.

83.  The Affidavit of Logan Freeman does not state or demonstrate that his concerns
regarding visibility and passing on the existing drive arise from conditions on the Huff Property
that do not generally exist in the area of the Huff Property or that are peculiar to the Huff
Property.

84.  The Affidavit of Logan Freeman does not state or demonstrate that measures other than
the construction of the New Drive Segment, such as widening the existing Private Drive on the
flat land directly to the east of the existing Private Drive and installing guardrail, could not be
implemented to allow vehicles to safely view and pass one another in that area of the Huff
Property.

8b. The Affidavit of Logan Freeman expresses concern regarding the expense of hauling
equipment up the existing Private Drive.

86.  The Affidavit of Logan Freeman does not state or demonstrate that the cost of hauling
equipment on the existing Private Drive arises from conditions on the Huff Property that do not
generally exist in the area of the Huff Property or that are peculiar to the Huff Property.

87.  The affidavit of Logan Freeman does not state or demonstrate that the cost of exclusively
relying on the existing Private Drive would deprive the Huffs of all reasonable economic use of
the Huff Property, including residential use and recreational and amusement uses.

88.  The affidavit of Logan Freeman does not state or demonstrate that the use of the existing
Private Drive has prevented or will prevent the Huffs from alienating timber resources from the
Huff Property.

89.  The affidavit of Stephen L. Smith expresses concern regarding the configuration of a
curve in the existing Private Drive in the area of the New Drive Segment and states that the curve
needed to be reconstructed.

90.  The Affidavit of Stephen L. Smith does not state or demonstrate that measures other than
the construction of the New Drive Segment, such as widening the existing Private Drive on the
flat land directly to the east of the existing Private Drive and installing guardrail, could not be
implemented to allow vehicles to safely view and pass one another in that area of the Huff
Property.
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91.  The Affidavit of Stephen L. Smith does not state or demonstrate that the configuration
the curve arises from conditions on the Huff Property that do not generally exist in the area of the
Huff Property or that are peculiar to the Huff Property.

92.  The affidavit of Stephen L. Smith does not state or demonstrate that the existence of and
the exclusive reliance on the curve in the existing Private Drive has or will deprive the Huffs of
all reasonable economic use of the Huff Property, including residential use and recreational and
amusement uses.

93.  The affidavit of Stephen L. Smith does not state or demonstrate that the existence of the
curve in the existing Private Drive has prevented or will prevent the Huffs from alienating timber
resources from the Huff Property.

94. The Affidavit of Bennett Dillon expresses concerns based on the steepness of the existing
Private Drive.

95.  The Affidavit of Bennett Dillon does not state or demonstrate that steepness of the land
on which the existing Private Drive is located is a condition that does not generally exist in the
area of the Huff Property or that is peculiar to the Huff Property.

96. The Affidavit of Bennett Dillon expresses concern about vehicles being able to view and
pass other vehicles on the existing Private Drive in the area of the New Drive Segment.

97.  The Affidavit of Bennett Dillon does not state or demonstrate that his concerns regarding
visibility and passing on the existing drive arise from conditions on the Huff Property that do not
generally exist in the area of the Huff Property or that are peculiar to the Huff Property.

98.  The Affidavit of Bennett Dillon does not state or demonstrate that measures other than
the construction of the New Drive Segment, such as widening the existing Private Drive on the
flat land directly to the east of the existing Private Drive and installing guardrail, could not be
implemented to allow vehicles to safely view and pass one another in that area of the Huff
Property.

99.  The Affidavit of Bennett Dillon speculates that, depending on the weather, it would most
likely be impossible for police vehicles to access the property using the original road.

100. Bennett Dillon’s speculation regarding police vehicle access is not a fact and, based on
testimony and exhibits provided by BZA Staff, is not supported by facts in the BZA’s record on
the Huffs’ variance request.

101. The affidavit of Bennett Dillon does not state or demonstrate that exclusive reliance on
the existing Private Drive would deprive the Huffs of all reasonable economic use of the Huff
Property, including residential use and recreational and amusement uses.

102. The affidavit of Bennett Dillon does not state or demonstrate that the use of the existing
Private Drive has prevented or will prevent the Huffs from alienating timber resources from the
Huff Property.
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103. The affidavit of Josh Tapp expresses concerns based on the steepness of the existing
Private Drive

104. The Affidavit of Josh Tapp does not state or demonstrate that steepness of the land on
which the existing Private Drive is located is a condition that does not generally exist in the area
of the Huff Property or is peculiar to the Huff Property.

105. The Affidavit of Josh Tapp expresses concern about vehicles being able to view and pass
other vehicles on the existing Private Drive in the area of the New Drive Segment.

106. The Affidavit of Josh Tapp does not state or demonstrate that his concerns regarding
visibility and passing on the existing drive arise from conditions on the Huff Property that do not
generally exist in the area of the Huff Property or that are peculiar to the Huff Property.

107. The Affidavit of Josh Tapp does not state or demonstrate that measures other that the
construction of the New Drive Segment, such as widening the existing Private Drive on the flat
land directly to the east of the existing Private Drive and installing guardrail, could not be
implemented to allow vehicles to safely view and pass one another in that area of the Huff
Property.

108. The Affidavit of Josh Tapp does not state or demonstrate that exclusive reliance on the
existing Private Drive would deprive the Huffs of all reasonable economic use of the Huff
Property, including residential use and recreational and amusement uses.

109. The Affidavit of Josh Tapp does not state or demonstrate that a large fire truck could not
make it up the steeply sloped portion of the existing Private Drive.

110. The affidavit of Josh Tapp does not state or demonstrate that the use of the existing
Private Drive has prevented or will prevent the Huffs from completely alienating timber
resources from the Huff Property.

111. Todd Borgman of Smith Design Group spoke in favor of the variance as an agent of the
Huffs.

112. Todd Borgman acknowledged that the existing Private Drive has been and may continue
to be used to remove timber resources from the Huff Property.

113. Todd Borgman did not state or demonstrate that the purported need for the variance
requested by the Huffs arises from arise from conditions on the Huff Property that do not
generally exist in the area of the Huff Property or that are peculiar to the Huff Property.

114. Todd Borgman did not state or demonstrate that exclusive reliance on the existing Private
Drive would deprive the Huffs of all reasonable economic use of the Huff Property, including
residential use and recreational and amusement uses.

115. Todd Borgman did not state or demonstrate that reliance on the existing Private Drive
rather than the New Drive Segment has prevented or will prevent the Huffs from completely
alienating timber resources from the Huff Property.
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116. The Huffs’ legal counsel Chou-il Lee presented argument and testimony in favor of the
variance.

117. Chou-il Lee did not state or demonstrate that the purported need for the variance
requested by the Huffs arises from arise from conditions on the Huff Property that do not
generally exist in the area of the Huff Property or that are peculiar to the Huff Property.

118. Chou-il Lee did not state or demonstrate that exclusive reliance on the existing Private
Drive would deprive the Huffs of all reasonable economic use of the Huff Property, including
residential use and recreational and amusement uses.

119. Chou-il Lee did not state or demonstrate that reliance on the existing Private Drive rather
than the New Drive Segment has prevented or will prevent the Huffs from completely alienating
timber resources from the Huff Property.

120. BZA Staff, through Assistant Planning Director Tammy Behrman, testified before the
BZA and presented exhibits to the BZA in support of the Staff’s recommendations that the BZA
consider the Huffs’ variance request as a design or development standards request, that the BZA
deny a use variance to the Huffs, and that the BZA deny a design or development standards
variance to the Huffs.

121. The steep slopes and the existing Private Drive (ridgetop access drive) are conditions on
the Huff Property that generally exist on properties in the area of the Huff Property.

122.  The steep slopes and the existing Private Drive (ridgetop access drive) on the Huff
Property do not create or constitute relatively unique development problems.

123.  The existence of the Private Drive on the Huff Property, which has been used for years to
access the Huff Property and to remove timber resources from the Huff Property, belies any
claim that access to the property by trucks or other vehicles is a significant development
limitation.

124.  There is at least one other portion (“Other Portion”) of the existing Private Drive that is
as steeply sloped and of the same width as the portion leading up to the New Drive Segment and
for which the Huffs are seeking a variance.

125. Loaded logging trucks would be required to drive up the Other Portion in order to leave
the Huff Property.

126. The Huffs do not contend that the Other Portion is a significant development limitation.

127.  The Huffs do not contend that existence and use of the Other Portion deprives them of all
reasonable economic use of the Huff Property.

128. The Huffs do not contend that the existence and use of the Other Portion prevents them
from completely alienating timber resources from the Huff Property.

129. The Other Portion is not a significant development limitation that deprives the Huffs of
all reasonable economic use of the Huff Property.
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130. Michael Kane, a property owner within the Shores subdivision, expressed concern
regarding sediment from the New Drive Segment running down the steep slopes and getting into
Lake Monroe.

131.  Perennial streams exist to the west of the New Drive Segment and the existing Private
Drive.

132.  Stormwater runoff and sediment from the New Drive Segment flows downhill toward the
perennial streams to the west of the New Drive Segment.

133.  The construction of the New Drive Segment reduced the vegetative buffer area between
the existing Private Drive and the perennial streams to the west of the existing drive.

134.  The construction of the New Drive Segment established an additional source of
stormwater runoff and sediment that is closer to the perennial streams to the west of the existing
Private Drive than the existing Private Drive.

135.  The Huffs did not demonstrate that runoff and sediment from the New Drive Segment
would not enter the perennial stream.

136. The Huffs did not demonstrate that the runoff and sediment from the New Drive Segment
would not be carried to Lake Monroe.

137.  The Huffs did not demonstrate that the approval of their variance request would not be
injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.

138. The Huffs did not demonstrate that the approval of their variance request would not
substantially interfere with the environmental protection principles of the Monroe County
Comprehensive Plan.

139. The Huffs did not demonstrate that the approval of their variance request would not
impair the stability of a natural area.

140. The Huffs did not demonstrate that the approval of their variance request would
adequately address the public health, safety, and general welfare concerns raised by Michael
Kane (i.e., sediment from the New Drive Segment reaching Lake Monroe) during the February 1,
2023, BZA hearing on the Huffs’ variance request.

141. The existing Private Drive has been used by thousands of trucks and vehicles over the
past 4 or 5 years and the Huffs have not presented the BZA with any evidence of an accident
occurring on any portion of the existing Private Drive.

142.  The curve on the existing Private Drive, near the New Drive Segment, is not a safety
hazard.

143.  Reliance on the existing Private Drive will not prevent the Huffs from the complete
alienation of their timber resources on the Huff Property.

144. Because the existing Private Drive has been used for years to successfully and safely
remove timber resources from the Huff Property and because it may continue to be used to
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remove timber resources from the Huff Property, denial of the Huffs’ variance request will not
prevent the complete alienation of the Huffs’ timber resources from the Huff Property.

145.  The substance of the affidavits included in the Huffs’ Submission is that the New Drive
Segment is an easier and safer way for the Huffs, their guests, and business invitees to the Huff
Property to access portions of the Huff Property located to the south and east of the New Drive
Segment.

146. The substance of the affidavits included in the Huffs’ Submission does not relate to the
public health, safety, and general welfare of the community but rather to the personal interests of
the land owner requesting variance relief.

147.  The portion of the existing Private Drive near the New Drive Segment could be widened
in @ manner consistent with the Zoning Ordinance by expanding onto the land to the east of that
portion that is sloped less than 12%.

148.  The curve in the portion of the existing Private Drive near the New Drive Segment could
be flattened out in a manner consistent with the Zoning Ordinance by expanding onto the land to
the east of that portion that is sloped less than 12%.

149.  Design options existed that would have addressed the safety concerns expressed in the
Huff Submission affidavits in a manner that did not require the construction of the New Drive
Segment or a variance from the terms of the Zoning Ordinance.

150. Due to the presence and historic use of the existing Private Drive on the Huff Property
the subsequent construction of the of the New Drive Segment was not necessary to overcome a
uniquely excessive cost imposed by the Zoning Ordinance.

151. Developed properties in the area of the Huff Property are mostly improved with single
family dwellings and are mostly used for residential purposes.

152.  Staff has inspected the Huff Property on more than one occasion and has traveled the
existing Private Drive in cars and pickup trucks without difficulty.

153.  There are a number of building sites available on the Huff Property that can be accessed
by the existing Private Drive.

154.  The existing Private Drive provides safe and reasonable access to the Huff Property of
purposes of use and development of the property be it residential, recreational, or agricultural use
and development.

155.  The variance requested by the Huffs is not necessary to enable the Huffs to develop and
use the Huff Property in a manner, or to the extent, enjoyed by other conforming properties in
the area.

156. The variance requested by the Huffs is not necessary to eliminate a significant
development limitation.
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157.  The Huffs have submitted multiple, partial site plans for the development of the Huff
Property to the Planning Department Staff.

158.  The first partial site plan (“First Partial Site Plan”) received from the Huffs by the
Planning Department Staff showed the existing Private Drive as the only access to multiple
residential dwellings and accessory structures on the eastern portion of the Huff Property
including the Chumley Peninsula.

159. The First Partial Site Plan showed a building area of 8750 square feet adjacent to the east
of the existing Private Drive.

160. The New Drive Segment was not shown on the First Partial Site Plan.

161. A subsequent partial site plan (“Subsequent Partial Site Plan”) received by the Planning
Department Staff from the Huffs showed the proposed location of a two-story, single family
dwelling with a 6256 square foot first floor footprint adjacent to the east of the existing Private
Drive.

162. The Subsequent Partial Site Plan showed the proposed dwelling’s first floor footprint
located on (imposed over) the existing Private Drive.

163. The Subsequent Partial Site Plan showed the proposed construction of the New Drive
Segment to the west of the existing Private Drive on an area of the Huff Property that exceeds
12% in slope.

164. The addition of the New Drive Segment would allow for the removal and discontinuance
of use of the portion of the existing Private Drive that was located under the proposed dwelling’s
first floor footprint on the Subsequent Partial Site Plan while providing access to the southern
portions of the Huff Property including the Chumley Peninsula.

165. The removal of the portion of the existing Private Drive that was located under the
proposed dwelling’s first floor footprint as shown on the Subsequent Partial Site Plan would
increase the area available for the construction of the proposed dwelling.

166. The proposed dwelling shown on the Subsequent Partial Site Plan could be scaled down
or reconfigured and relocated on the Huff Property in a manner that does not conflict with the
existing Private Drive and in a manner that would render unnecessary the use of the New Drive
Segment.

167. The location, size, and configuration of the proposed dwelling chosen by the Huffs from
a number of available development sites and options does not constitute a significant
development limitation imposed by the Zoning Ordinance for which a variance from the Zoning
Ordinance may be sought.

168. The New Drive Segment does not resolve a significant development limitation that
cannot be reasonably addressed through the redesign or relocation of the proposed dwelling
shown on the Subsequent Partial Site Plan.
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169. The use, slope, and configuration of the existing Private Drive does not constitute a
practical difficulty for purposes of the design or development standards variance criteria.

170. The costs associated with the exclusive use of the existing Private Drive are compliance
costs for purposes of the variance criteria.

171. Denying the Huffs’ variance request would not deny the Huffs all reasonable economic
use of the Huff Property.

172. The BZA’s written findings and conclusions reflect the weight it has given to the
testimony and exhibits presented to the BZA relative to the Huffs’ variance request.

173. The Huffs failed to carry their burden of demonstrating that their variance request
satisfied each of the use variance criteria of the Zoning Ordinance.

174. The Huffs failed to carry their burden of demonstrating that their variance request
satisfied each of the design or development standards variance criteria of the Zoning Ordinance.

175. The Huffs’ variance request was denied.

SO FOUND AND CONCLUDED this day of , 2023 by the
Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals.

AYES NAYS

MARGARET CLEMENTS, Chair MARGARET CLEMENTS, Chair
SKIP DALEY, Vice Chair SKIP DALEY, Vice Chair
PAMELA DAVIDSON PAMELA DAVIDSON

GUY LOFTMAN GUY LOFTMAN

DEE OWENS DEE OWENS

BARBRA CARTER, Secretary
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MONROE COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Public Meeting Date: April 4, 2023
PETITIONER Randy Cassady
ADDRESS 4830 & 4820 S Rogers ST, parcel #53-08-20-400-073.000-008
TOWNSHIP + SECTION Perry, 20
PLATS Unplatted [J Platted:
ACREAGE +/- 0.648
PETITION SITE ADJACENT
ZONING RE1 REL1, Joseph Green PUD
COMP. PLAN MCUA Open Space MCUA Open Space, MCUA Mixed
Residential
USE Two - Single Family Dwellings on Single Family Residential, Mixed Use
one lot of record (currently vacant)
| OVERVIEW |

This petition request includes a Design Standards Variance and a Use Variance. First, staff will review the

Design Standards variance separately with the Board of Zoning Appeals. If the Design Standards variance

is denied, the petitioner would no longer require a Use Variance and instead would be required to
demolish 4830 S Rogers St and thereby remove the need for the Use Variance.

VARIANCE REQUEST STRUCTURE ADDRESS
VAR-23-1 — Buildable Area — Special Flood Hazard Area as 4830 S Rogers ST
specified under Ch 808

VAR-23-7 — Use Variance — Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit 4820 S Rogers ST

4820

4830
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| GENERAL BACKGROUND |
In July 2022 the Monroe County Building Dept. received a complaint for unpermitted work at the petition
site. The Building Dept. called the petitioner and requested a permit application for the work (R-22-763).
The Residential Alteration Repair permit is for “lifting [the] foundation” of the structure addressed as
4830 S Rogers ST (for site photos see Exhibit 7). It was identified that the structure was moved west of
the original location and raised by 11.3°. The Building Dept. issued a stop work order on 7/21/22.

The property use and structures were considered “pre-existing non-conforming” under Chapter 803. This
status means that “the uses of land and/or structures that were both in existence and in compliance with all
land use and other laws on the date of passage of these regulations, and, further, that do not conform to
the use regulations set forth in this ordinance, shall be deemed to be legal, pre-existing nonconforming
uses” (803-1).

Chapter 803 states that “any legal, pre-existing nonconforming use shall continue until or unless
modified or terminated” and that “normal maintenance and repair of a building or other structure
containing a nonconforming use may be performed, provided there is no physical change to the
building or structure” or “intensify the nonconforming use” (803-1 H, 803-1 F).

The property is zoned Estate Residential 1 (RE1) under the authority of Chapter 833. The property
contains two detached primary residences which is not a permitted use under the Zoning Ordinance. The
use was considered pre-existing non-conforming under Chapter 803. In order for the property to come
into compliance, either a use variance would be required, or removal of one of the Single Family
residences be required.

The petitioner’s reasoning to relocate and raise the structure is because the structure regularly floods; the
property and both residential structures are within the FEMA Zone AE and Administrative Floodway
(also known as Special Flood Hazard Area). Both residential structures were considered pre-existing non-
conforming structures for non-compliance with county and state regulatory floodway requirements. Per
Chapter 803-1A — “No legal, pre-existing nonconforming use of land and/or structure may be enlarged,
moved or otherwise changed, except that such use may be changed to permitted use, unless a variance
from the terms of the ordinance is obtained from the Board.” Once one structure on the property was
moved without permits, the use of the property as having a second dwelling lost its’ pre-existing
nonconforming use status and required immediate compliance. The options provided to the petitioner
were to apply for a use variance, or to demolish one of the structures, as a Detached Accessory Dwelling
Unit is not permitted in this zoning district.

The petitioner is a General Contractor within the County and is familiar with Zoning and Building Dept.
requirements. Had the proper permits been applied for before the relocation and lifting of the structure the
petitioner would have been informed that the pre-existing non-conforming status of the property and
structures would be removed. Planning Staff has been consistently communicating with the petitioner and
has outlined the different options available to bring the property and structures into compliance with the
ordinance (see Exhibit 6). A timeline of interactions can be found in Exhibit 4.

21



CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION
VAR-23-1 Buildable Area to Ch. 804 Approval

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a
design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C,
listed after the agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
Recommended conditions for VAR-23-1
1. Certified Engineered Construction plans submitted for review under R-22-763
2. Sewer connectivity letter and related Local Floodplain Development permit application be
submitted to staff for 4830 S Rogers St
3. Demonstrate full compliance with Floodplain Development Permit (FP-23-1) and Building
Permit R-22-763 prior to Certificate of Occupancy, including:
a. An affidavit for flood openings and venting per Ch 808 shall be recorded with the deed
b. Non-conversion agreement per Ch 808 shall be recorded with the deed
c. A staff reviewed elevation certificate shall be approved and recorded with the deed

Variance Type: Design [J Use Planner: Anne Crecelius
Residential [] Commercial

| VAR-23-1 Buildable Area Design Standards Variance - BACKGROUND |
The petitioner has applied for one design standard variance from the Buildable Area (Chapter 804)
standards. The Buildable Area standard states that “any building or structure constructed after October 2,
2015 must be located within a buildable area. The following shall not be included in the buildable area:
Special Flood Hazard Area as specified in Chapter 808 (804-4 E).

Chapter 808 defines “Special Flood Hazard Area” (SFHA) as “those lands within the jurisdiction of
Monroe County and the Town of Stinesville subject to inundation by the regulatory flood. The SFHAs of
Monroe County and the Town of Stinesville are generally identified as such on the Monroe County,
Indiana and Incorporated Areas Flood Insurance Rate Map dated December 17, 2010 as well as any future
updates, amendments, or revisions, prepared by the Federal Emergency Management Agency with the
most recent date. (These areas are shown on a FIRM as Zone A, AE, Al- A30, AH, AR, A99, or AO).”

This petition site is entirely within Zone AE Floodway, which is the most restrictive for development and
requires State approval. A state permit has been issued for an “elevated abode” under EA-40447 (see
Exhibit 5). The Floodplain Administrator has requested an engineered plan to be reviewed for the local
Floodplain Development permit application # FP-23-1 to confirm compliance with Chapter 808-5. This
variance is the minimum required in order to maintain the structure addressed as 4830 on the site. The
structure, as a result of the improvements, would sustain less flood damage.

If the variance is approved, the petitioner will complete their building permit R-22-763 application and
proceed with all necessary permit requirements. Additionally, if approved, the petitioner is then asking for
a use variance to allow a second single family home on the property as a Detached Accessory Dwelling
Unit.

If the variance is denied, all applicable permits must be issued prior to the removal of 4830 S Rogers St

and the residence at 4820 S Rogers St could remain without the need for a use variance and would be
considered pre-existing nonconforming structure.
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CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION

VAR-23-7 Use Variance for a Detached Accessory Denial

Dwelling Unit in Chapter 802

812-5 Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find favorable
findings for all five (5) criteria, A-E, listed after the agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:

The petitioner has not demonstrated unnecessary hardship as there are several permitted uses under the
RE1 Zoning District (See Exhibit 9) and therefore a denial of this use variance would not “Effectively
deprive[d] the parcel owner of all reasonable economic use of the parcel.”

The request for this use variance is a self-created hardship because the petitioner did not seek out
proper permits prior to initiating construction on the site.

The petitioner has not provided any information about whether the 4820 S Rogers St structure is safe
for residency; by raising the structure adjacent, it’s implied that both structures on the lot are vulnerable
to flooding and should be brought into compliance. If denied, the petitioner will be required to remove

4820 or 4830 S Rogers St with all necessary permits.

Variance Type: [ Design X Use Planner: Anne Crecelius
Residential [] Commercial

VAR-23-7 Use Variance for a Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit - BACKGROUND

The petitioner is requesting a Use variance to allow the second single family dwelling on the property to
be classified as a “Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit” (DADU) use from Chapter 802. The intent of this
would be to allow the second structure addressed as 4820 to remain. A DADU is defined as:

Accessory Dwelling Units — 4 separate, complete housekeeping unit with a separate entrance, kitchen,
sleeping area, and full bathroom facilities, which is an attached or detached extension to an existing
single-family structure.

Below are the conditions of the Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (DADU). The items in red below
would not be able to be met on the petition site and would require later design standards variances to the
Board of Zoning Appeals, if this use variance is granted. The lack of compliance with the required
conditions of the DADU further supports denial of the request.

Detached Accessory Dwelling Units
55. The principal dwelling unit or accessory dwelling unit (ADU) or Detached Accessory
Dwelling Unit (DADU) must be occupied by the owner of the lot, the minimum lot size must be 5
acres, and must utilize a shared driveway with principal dwelling unit. Before final occupancy of
the ADU or DADU, the property owner must record an affidavit and commitment stating that the
property owner will reside on the property in either the principal dwelling unit or ADU or
DADU. Once recorded, the affidavit and commitment (requiring owner occupancy) may not be
removed or modified without Plan Commission approval. Only one accessory dwelling unit per
lot of record is permitted.
The following design criteria also apply to accessory dwelling units:

Detached accessory dwelling unit (DADU) requirements:

1. A DADU is limited to 1,000 square feet of residential space.

2. The DADU must meet current standards of the residential, building, mechanical,

electrical, energy, and environmentally critical areas codes.

3. One off-street parking space is required for the DADU.

4. A manufactured home may not be used as an accessory dwelling unit if it was

constructed prior to January 1, 1981.

5. A DADU must have a permanent connection to either an approved septic system or
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sewer system.

6. A Recreational Vehicle (RV) is not permitted as a DADU.

7. Each DADU lot shall have a separate buildable area for each dwelling.

8. A DADU lot or parcel of record created via the Sliding Scale subdivision option may
only be constructed on the Parent Parcel Remainder.

The petitioner has not provided any information about whether the 4820 S Rogers St structure is safe for
residency. The State of Indiana has not issued any documentation for this structure in the Floodways; it
does not have an Elevation Certificate, nor has it been inspected for compliance with Chapter 808. Since
the structure is pre-existing nonconforming, it has not had to meet the standards to date; however, the
alteration of 4830 S Rogers St has initiated the discussion of compliance for the petition site.

If this variance is denied, the petitioner will be required to remove the structure from the lot by relocation
or removal. If removal is pursued a demolition permit through the Monroe County Building Department,
State permits, and a local Floodplain Development Permit will be required.

4820

4830

| EXHIBITS

Petitioner’s Letter to the BZA

Certified Plot Plan

Construction Plans

Enforcement Timeline

DNR EA-40447

January 6, 2023 Meeting Discussion Points
Site Photos

IDNR Permit FW-30153-2 for sanitary laterals

NN R WD =
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9. Permitted Uses under RE1 per Ch 833

10. Enforcement Letter Dated November 16, 2022

11. Drainage Board Meeting Packet — January 2023 — Clear Creek Flooding Concerns (starting on pg
32)

12. Letters of Support

| EXHIBIT 1: Petitioner’s Letter
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https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/1671737289_80598.pdf
https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/1671737289_80598.pdf
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| EXHIBIT 2: Certified Plot Plan
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| EXHIBIT 3: Construction Plans
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| EXHIBIT 4: Enforcement Timeline

6-1-22

The MS4 Coordinator had a conversation in with Mr. Cassady and informed him that a
Waterways Inquiry would be required through IDNR.

7-8-22

Complaint came in through Building Department. Building Dept. staff called Mr. Cassady
and asked them to apply for permit (submitted same day).

7-12-22

Zoning Inspector explained to Mr. Cassady through the application that a better plot plan
is needed.

7-14-22

Assistant Director/ Floodplain Administrator explained through online application that an
Indiana Waterways Inquiry needed to be completed due to Floodway location.

7-18-22

After receiving photo of house from Building, Planning staff decided to do a site visit as it
appeared the house had been moved and elevated.

7-20-22

The Zoning Inspector and Assistant Director/Floodplain Administrator performed a site
visit and spoke with Mr. Cassady. It was confirmed the home at 4830 S Rogers St was
moved and altered without any permits. Afterwards, Mr. Cassady came into the Planning
Office and scheduled a meeting for the following week.

7-21-22

Building Department issued a Stop Work Order.

7/25/22

Meeting with the Director, Assistant Director/Floodplain Administrator, Mr. Cassady, and
two family members. Reviewed certified plot plan requirements and reviewed planning
options.

7-29-22

Received certified mail from Doug Graham of Bynum Fanyo stating he would begin work
on a certified plot plan on or before September 13, 2022

8/1/2022

Due to safety concerns the Building Dept. requested Mr. Cassady permanently stabilize
the elevated structure.

8/29/2022

Assistant Director called Mr. Cassady to provide updates since no record of a Waterway
Inquiry was found during a follow up with DNR.

11-16-22

Enforcement Letter sent requesting that following information with the deadline to
respond by 11-28-2022

What is the status of the Certified Plot Plan?

What is the status of submitting a stamped design to the Building Department?
Submit to Planning staff evidence that a Waterways Inquiry Request was made.
Submit update on state permit EA-40447.

Please inform us of your plans for sewage disposal and grey water treatment?

R N

11-22-22

Walk -in meeting between Mr. Cassady, the Director, and Assistant Director/Floodplain
Administrator. Responses to 11-16-22 enforcement letter. — See Exhibit 10.

11-28-22

Email between Doug Wagner (IN DNR) and Mr. Cassady provided to Planning Staff.
Advised on how to submit Waterway Inquiry. Provided information about structure
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elevation specifications. Information that local permits would be required through county.

12-16-22 | DNR issued a permit for the Elevated Abode at 4830 S Rogers St

01-06-23 | Meeting with the Director, Assistant Director/Floodplain Administrator, Mr. Cassady and
family member. Reviewed certified site plan and reviewed planning options. — See
Exhibit 6.

1-10-23 Meeting with a Planner and Mr. Cassady to assist with a variance application, VAR-23-1.
The Assistant Director/Floodplain Administrator informed Mr. Cassady that a use variance
could be sought for the second home as a DADU use.

1-30-22 A Planner confirmed with Mr. Cassady intent to apply for the use variance and received

authority to apply on his behalf with the same materials, see VAR-23-7.
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| EXHIBIT 5: Certified Plot Plan
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Letter to Randy Cassady
121672022

EA-40447

Page 2

This letter should be presented to the local permit official. Upon completion of the reconstruction of the residence, a
completed Elevation Certificate must be submitted to the local permit official verifying that the reconstructed
residence complies with federal, state, and local regulations™™*.

Since the residence is located in a floodway as defined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency, the
current or future property owners may be required to purchase flood insurance. The determination requiring flood
insurance as a condition of obtaining a mortgage is the responsibility of the lending institutions that are federally
regulated or those making a federally-backed loan. Flood insurance might also be required for any direct federal
assistance for this property, such as disaster aid. Depending on the lowest floor elevation, including basements,
flood insurance premiums are directly influenced by the elevation of the lowest floor. Reconstructing the residence
in a manner using methods and practices that minimize flood damages that are outlined in the criteria stated above
should reduce your flood insurance premiums. ¥e recommend that this matter be discussed with an insurance
agent.

Please be aware that if a septic system is located at the residence , we suggest that the local Board of Health be
contacted before initiating construction of the residence.

You should not construe this letter to be a building permit, approval of the proposed project, or a waiver of the
provisions of local building or zoning ordinances. Additionally, this letter does not relieve you of the responsibility of
obtaining permits, approvals, easements, etc. as required by other federal, state, and local agencies.

Thank you for this opportunity to be of assistance; your interest in providing safe floodplain development is
appreciated. If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Amanda McCollum, Environmental
Manager, at (317) 234-5978 or toll free at (877) 928-3755.

Sincerely,
Y~ 2
/m%:t’é’j ablr—

Nicholas Males
Senior Environmental Manager, Technical Services
Division of Water

cc Floodplain Administraor, Morroe County Planning Department Tammy Betrman,
501 North Morton Street, Suite 224, Bloomington, IN 47404

Enclosure: EA40447 _FloodplainMap

*  The word residence used in this letter refers alsoto an abode

** Base Flood E levation (also referred to as the BFE or regulatory flood):. is kased on a 1 percent chance that a flood event would equal or
exceed this elevation in any year at the site

*#2 Anplies to NFIP Participating Communities in accordance with 44CFR § 60.3bX5)
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| EXHIBIT 6: January 6, 2023 Meeting Discussion Points

Review of Certified Plot Plan
Floodplain Administrator, AICP
4820 — 4830 S Rogers Street
Permit #R-22-763

General Planning Review Notes:
Thanks for showing all of the requirements needed per Chapter 815 of the Zoning Ordinance. During the
review, the following were noted:

L.

The pre-existing non-conforming status of your property was removed once your structure was
relocated per Chapter 803. The pre-existing nonconforming status cannot be recovered by simply
placing the elevated structure back in its original position due to the way that Chapter 803 is
administered. To bring the property into compliance there are possible scenarios staff has
identified, though there may be other options.

a. Request a Demolition Permit and fully and completely demolish the home at 4820 S
Rogers St prior to release of Certificate of Occupancy for the home at 4830 S Rogers St.
To demolish this structure state and local flood permits would have to be issued to have a
complete demolition application.

b. Relocation of the structure to a different lot of record with appropriate permits to a new
location. This would include state and local flood permits much like a demolition. No
relocation may occur prior to state and local permits being issued.

c. Rezone to a Chapter 802 zone which requires Commissioner Approval (minimum 4
months’ timeline). Then apply for a Use Variance for Detached Accessory Dwelling
Unit.

Rezone to a PUD. This involves a lengthy timeline and Commissioner approval required.

e. Propose a text amendment. The Ordinance Review Committee would determine if this
would even be entertained to proceed to the Plan Commission for review. Should it be
accepted then it would be Commissioner approval (minimum 4 months).

***NOTE: These are possible scenarios and no process is guaranteed. We recommend you work
with a design professional and land use attorney to advise you on the way forward.

2.

The minimum Side Yard setback is 20’ plus 4’ for each additional story, therefore, the minimum
Side Yard setback would be 24°. This is based on the fact that your plot plan lists the structure as
a ‘Two Story House’ and photographs confirm this. Your structure is only demonstrating 22.09’
from the southern property line. There are several options staff has identified to bring the
structure into compliance. There may be other options not listed below. You will want to discuss
with staff the specifics of each option and the other requirements involved with each.
a. Apply for a Side Yard Setback Design Standards Variance
Relocate the structure through permitting
c. You had mentioned once that you could combine this lot with the lot you own to the
south for Planning and Zoning purposes but this would likely require the removal of the
home at 4848 S Rogers. Language to combine lots is found in Chapter 804-2(B)(4).
d. It might also be possible to shift the lot line through a Type E Subdivision but you must
demonstrate compliance with the lot to the south with regards to setbacks. For this option,
you must consult with a professional land surveyor.
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The structure is located in a Special Flood Hazard Area, which is not considered buildable area
under 804-4(E). You will need a Design Standards Variance for Chapter 804 Buildable Area
Special Flood Hazard Area to bring the structure into compliance.

In the application for the permit, you state that the property has access to sewer. Prior to releasing
the ILP, staff will need confirmation that sewer is present and available for connection.

Depending on your answers to the floodplain review below there may possibly require additional
variances and or permits required.

Floodplain Administrator Review Notes:

DNR issued EA-40447 on 12/16/2022.
e Please file a local Floodplain Development Permit Application in OpenGov.

https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/categories/1085/record-types/6593

Compliance with Chapter 808 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance is required. Planning staff has
given you a copy of this chapter in the past. Compliance will be documented under the Floodplain
Development permit application review above. Answers to the following questions will assist staff in the
review of your development in the floodplain.

1.

kW

6.

Show access to the home (stairs, porch, landing)

Has any fill been brought to the site? The site must meet Ch 808-5(A)(11).

Has there been any removal of materials such as gravel/concrete?

Show locations of all utilities and how they will physically connect to the structure.

Will there be any fully enclosed areas formed by foundation and other exterior walls below the
flood protection grade? The letter from DNR EA-40447 “Project Description: An existing 28’ by
40’ residence was relocated slightly and elevated. The structure's main floor (habitable living
space) has a finished floor elevation of 669.0 feet, NAVDSS. The foundation walls will be
equipped with vents to allow for the passage of floodwaters. Electrical equipment will be
floodproofed and installed to at least flood protection grade.” What is the design of these
foundation walls?

CBU and State DNR approvals required for sewer / utility connection.

You will want to focus on the ordinance section below and provide information on the applicable
parts of the ordinance.

808-5. Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction.

(A) General Standards.

In all SFHAs and known flood prone areas the following provisions are required:

(1) New construction and substantial improvements shall be anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse or lateral movement of the structure.

(2) Manufactured homes shall be anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or lateral movement.
Methods of anchoring may include, but are not limited to, use of over-the-top or frame ties to
ground anchors. This standard shall be in addition to and consistent with applicable state
requirements for resisting wind forces.
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https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/categories/1085/record-types/6593

(3) New construction and substantial improvements shall be constructed with materials and utility
equipment resistant to flood damage below the FPG.

(4) New construction and substantial improvements shall be constructed by methods and practices
that minimize flood damage.

(5) Electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing, air conditioning equipment, utility meters, and other
service facilities shall be located at/above the FPG or designed so as to prevent water from
entering or accumulating within the components below the FPG. Water and sewer pipes,
electrical and telephone lines, submersible pumps, and other waterproofed service facilities may
be located below the FPG.

(6) New and replacement water supply systems shall be designed to minimize or eliminate
infiltration of flood waters into the system.

(7) New and replacement sanitary sewage systems shall be designed to minimize or eliminate
infiltration of flood waters into the system.

(8) On-site waste disposal systems shall be located and constructed to avoid impairment to them
or contamination from them during flooding.

(9) Any alteration, repair, reconstruction or improvements to a structure that is in compliance
with the provisions of this ordinance shall meet the requirements of “new construction” as
contained in this ordinance.

(10) Parking lots, driveways, and sidewalks within the SFHA shall be constructed with permeable
materials.

The link to apply for a Design Standards Variance is located on OpenGov here:
https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/categories/1085/record-types/6478

The link to apply for a Residential Demolition Permit is located on OpenGov here:
https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/categories/1083/record-types/6604

Let me know if you need access to any of the other applications listed in the review notes.
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Resources:
https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-08/FEMA P-312.pdf
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https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-08/FEMA_P-312.pdf

https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/fema p-
348 protecting_building_utility systems from flood damage 2017.pdf
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https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/fema_p-348_protecting_building_utility_systems_from_flood_damage_2017.pdf
https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/fema_p-348_protecting_building_utility_systems_from_flood_damage_2017.pdf

https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/fema_tb 2 flood damage-
resistant_materials_requirements.pdf
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https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/fema_tb_2_flood_damage-resistant_materials_requirements.pdf
https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/fema_tb_2_flood_damage-resistant_materials_requirements.pdf

July 2022 Photo before stabilization

All following photos taken February 2023 after stabilization
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EXHIBIT 8:IDNR Permit FW-30153-2 for sanitary laterals
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| EXHIBIT 10: Enforcement Letter Dated November 16, 2022
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| EXHIBIT 11: Letters of Support

s
%[D' BRRUCE
) :__ ARCHITECTURE & DESIGH IMC.,

1100 5. WALNUT STREET - BLODAINGTCIN, B, 47401
TELEFHONE: [B17] 332-5258 FACHMLE (817) 332-8058

March 20, 2023

To: Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals
And Monroe County Planning Department
501 N Morton Street

Suite 224

Bloomington, IN 47404

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals,

The Cassady's are putting in every effort to make our neighborhood a better place to live. We
hope that you will support their efforts to remodel their home at 4830 5 Rogers; and, that you
will allow them to keep the second home on the property at 4820 5 Rogers. Living near an area
where flooding oceurs presents challenges such as State permitting, and your efforts to make
local approval easier to restore buildings in the old Clear Creek area is something of greal
importance to all neighbors here. In the future, there may come a time that houses will flood
along this strip, and the process of helping folks get their houses and businesses put back
together can be facilitated by a smother administrative process and ordinance.

Sincerely,

Dnméﬁqgmp. NCARB

President-Architect
Tabor/Bruce Architecture & Design, Inc.

1101 S Walnut St. Bloomington, IN 47401 812-332-8258  www.taborbruce.com
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To: Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals
Monroe County Planning Department

501 N Morton St

Suite 224

Bloomington, IN 47404

Dear BZA Board Members,

As a prior tenant of the house at 4830 S Rogers Street,
Bloomington, IN 47403, I am in support of the Cassady house
elevation and remodel project AND of their being able to keep
the house next door.

The Cassady’s provided me with a reasonably priced place to
rent for a couple of years. However, over time, it became more
and more apparent that the house was in need of repairs to the
foundation. The house always had water in the basement. The
sump pumps were replaced multiple times, but with the
basement being about 100 vears old, new pumps were not
enough to handle the job. The furnace was in the basement too,
which was not a good thing.

My other neighbor who lived next door in 4820 only left
because of his personal health of going into assisted living.
Otherwise, he would likely still be there today because it was
affordable and nicely kept. My point is that you should let the
Cassady’s keep the second house too so that it can be available
as an affordable rental again.

The Cassady’s are doing the right thing elevating the house and
remodeling it to make it a nice home again.

The housing situation in Clear Creek will only get better if you
help the owners through the permitting process.

Sincerely,

Josiah Schroeder
Monroe County Resident

ﬁ[l %’ 3/13/2023
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To: Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals
And Monroe County Planning Department
501 N Morton Street

Suite 224

Bloomington, IN 47404

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals,

The Cassady's are putting in every effort to make our neighborhood a better place to five. We hope that
you will support their efforts to remodel their home at 4830 S Rogers; and, that you will allow them to
keep the second home on the property at 4820 S Rogers. Living near an area where flooding occurs
presents challenges such as State permitting, and your efforts to make local approval easier to restore
buildings in the old Clear Creek area is something of great importance to all neighbors here. In the
future, there may come a time that houses wili flood along this strip, and the process of helping folks get

their houses and businesses put back together can be facilitated by a smother administrative process

and ordinance.

Sincerely, /

Lf?m’l‘{ E&]ﬁﬂ/
4764 ¢, Loges .

'crvwhj{‘”“ !TN} 47407
gILFBQO ~2370
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To: Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals
And Monroe County Planning Department
501 N Morton Street

Suite 224

Bloomingtan, IN 47404

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals,

The Cassady’s are putting in every effart to make our neighborhood a better place to live. We hope that
you will support their efforts to remodel their home at 4830 5 Rogers; and, that you will allow them to
keep the second home on the property at 4820 S Rogers. Living near an area where flooding occurs
presents challenges such as State permitting, and your efforts to make local approval easier to restore
buildings in the old Clear Creek area is something of great importance to all neighbors here. In the
future, there may come a time that houses will flood along this strip, and the process of helping folks get
their houses and businesses put back together can be facilitated by a smother administrative process

and ordinance.

Sincerely,

Al Yoo 470d 55 Voppra SH-
Mﬁ/ﬁyﬂzém 49,0 So /4%5#-
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To: Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals
And Monroe County Planning Department
501 N Morton Street

Suite 224

Bloomington, IN 47404

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals,

The Cassady’s are putting in every effort to make our neighborhood a better place to live. We hope that
vou will support their efforts to remodel their home at 4830 $ Rogers; and, that you will allow them to
keep the second home on the property at 4820 S Rogers. Living near an area where flooding occurs
presents challenges such as State permitting, and your efforts to make local approval easier to restore
buildings in the old Clear Creek area is something of great importance to ail neighbors here. In the
future, there may come a time that houses will flood along this strip, and the process of helping folks get
their houses and businesses put back together can be facilitated by a smother administrative process

and ordinance.

Sincerely,

Julia Wi ol atin

il Mo
UgHg S. Rogers S
?;koow'm@i‘m W 47403
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MONROE COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Public Meeting Date: April 5, 2023
CASE NUMBER | DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION
VAR-23-4 Buildable Area (Special Flood Hazard Area) Ch. 804 | Denial

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design

standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, listed after the
agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
Deny Buildable Area (Special Flood Hazard Area): The petition site’s active LOMR still has an open appeal
period and County Stormwater has yet to review the hydraulic calculations. Therefore, the variance does not
meet criteria B(2). Upon the competition of the appeal period, this variance will not be needed.
Variance Type: Design [ Use Planner: Drew Myers
[J Residential XI Commercial
PETITIONER | Curry Pike Storage LLC (owner)
Joshua Rodgers, American
Structurepoint (applicant)
ADDRESS 2450 S Curry Pike
53-09-12-300-023.000-015
TOWNSHIP + | Van Buren, 12
SECTION
PLATS Unplatted [] Platted: N/A
ACREAGE +/- | 7.49
PETITION SITE | ADJACENT
ZONING LB LB, GB, RE2.5,
RS3.5, and COB
COMP PLAN | MCUA Mixed Use | MCUA Mixed
Use; MCUA
Open Space
USE Convenience Residential,
Storage commercial, or
vacant
| SUMMARY |

The petitioner is proposing to construct two convenience storage buildings totaling 32,750 square feet and 4,500

square feet, respectively, that encroaches into an area designated as FEMA Zone AE and Administrative
Floodway (also known as Special Flood Hazard Area). The two structures are included in Phase II of the
approved commercial site plan for the Bloomington Self Storage project. The construction of Phase 11
improvements was delayed accommodating the appropriate process of amending the floodplain boundaries with
federal, state, and local officials. As part of the local permitting process, either a design standards variance is

required to the Chapter 804 non-buildable area classification for “Special Flood Hazard Area” or a Letter of Map

Revision must be effective. If the variance is approved the petitioner may submit permits for Phase 2
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buildings to continue development on fill placed in a Special Flood Hazard Area at their own risk should
the map be appealed. If the variance is denied then the petitioner must wait until July 5, 2023 when the maps are
fully adopted or potentially longer if there is an appeal (See Exhibit 9).

By July 5, 2023, if no valid appeal is made, this variance request would become moot as the construction
site will officially be listed outside of the special flood hazard area.

| DISCUSSION

In July of 2020, American Structurepoint submitted a commercial site plan application to the Planning
Department for the construction of a 48,750 square foot convenience storage facility. Portions of the property are
designated “FEMA Zone AE and Administrative Floodway” (also known as Special Flood Hazard Area).
Planning Staff communicated to the petitioner that if the developer wanted to construct any buildings or
impervious cover in these designated areas, that Indiana DNR flood permits and local Floodplain Development
permits would be required to place the structures on fill. Additionally, the petitioner was expected to either obtain
a Letter of Map Revision for Fill (LOMR-F) demonstrating the area was no longer in a Special Flood Hazard
Area due to the fill elevating the area or apply for one design standard variance from the Buildable Area (Chapter
804) standards. The Buildable Area standard states that “any building or structure constructed after October 2,
2015 must be located within a buildable area. The following shall not be included in the buildable area: Special
Flood Hazard Area as specified in Chapter 808 (804-4 E).

Chapter 808 defines “Special Flood Hazard Area” (SFHA) as “those lands within the jurisdiction of Monroe
County and the Town of Stinesville subject to inundation by the regulatory flood. The SFHAs of Monroe County
and the Town of Stinesville are generally identified as such on the Monroe County, Indiana and Incorporated
Areas Flood Insurance Rate Map dated December 17, 2010 as well as any future updates, amendments, or
revisions, prepared by the Federal Emergency Management Agency with the most recent date. (These areas are
shown on a FIRM as Zone A, AE, Al- A30, AH, AR, A99, or AO).”

On February 23, 2023 the County received Letter of Map Revision Determination Document that depicts the
annotated map panel for the flood area being revised (Exhibit 9). Barring any appeal to the map, the effective date
of the revision is July 5, 2023. An appeal could delay the map adoption or require changes to the flood study.

The petition site is located within the Sinking Creek Watershed and is considered a ‘critical watershed’ per the
Stormwater Ordinance. Essentially this area is part of a large sinkhole complex (Exhibit 1) with the potential for
unpredictable flooding due to blockages in the karst. The MS4 Coordinator has not yet reviewed the recently
released LOMR or had a chance to provide any feedback on the proposed map changes.
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Please see below for a summary of the sequence of events that leads up to this point in time.

November 19, 2020 — DNR provided the petitioner a Certificate of Approval FW-30463-0 for the
work to be completed in the designated floodway areas (Exhibit 6).
March 2, 2021 — Final site plan approval was issued by Planning Staff (2007-SIT-24) (Exhibit 4)
March 12, 2021 — Planning Staff issued a Floodplain Development Permit (FP-21-1).
March 16, 2021 — Planning Staff issued a Grading Permit (IG-21-5).
March 16, 2021 — Pre-construction meeting was held between the petitioner and County Stormwater.
July 15, 2021 — Planning Staff issued an Improvement Location Permit (ILP) for Phase I structures
outside of the designated floodway areas.
August 13, 2021 — Petitioner submitted a LOMR application to FEMA to remove the floodway
designation from the Phase II construction site based on fill.
October 29, 2021 — Planning Staff received a letter from FEMA stating that the petitioner should
have submitted a CLOMR prior to any work performed in the designated floodway area. (Exhibit 7)
0 Staff learned that the petitioner was informed of the need for a CLOMR on December 16,
2020 (Exhibit 8) and did not pursue this requirement. Staff was not included in the original
email correspondence between FEMA and the petitioner. Had Staff been informed, the local
floodplain development permit and grading permit would not have been issued.
O At this point, Staff halted any further permit issuances for the project site until the petitioner
could provide evidence of FEMA approval.
January 20, 2022 — Petitioner submitted certified elevations of the project site to Planning Staff.
January 24, 2023 — Petitioner applied for a Design Standards Variance to Ch. 804 in order to proceed
with construction in Phase II.
February 23, 2023 — Letter of Map Revision Determination Document (LOMR) was issued with an
effective date of July 5, 2023. (Exhibit 10)
February 24, 2023 — Planning Staff emailed the petitioner’s representative indicating that the petition
is continued to the April 5" BZA meeting, citing the need for more time to coordinate with FEMA
and DNR officials to confirm if Monroe County can legally issue permits.
March 21, 2023 — FEMA Region 5 official communicated to the petitioner (forwarded to Staff) that
as long as all state and local permits have been obtained, development on the site may continue.

| EXHIBITS - Immediately following report |

1. County Site Condition Map & Critical Watershed Map

2. Staff Site Visit Photos

3. Petition Letter

4. Petitioner Site Plan

5. Indiana DNR: Floodplain Analysis and Regulatory Assessment
6. Indiana DNR: Certificate of Approval

7. Letter from FEMA

8. Correspondence with Indiana DNR

9. FEMA & DNR Approval to Continue Development on Fill

10. LOMR Documentation
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EXHIBIT 1: County Site Conditions Map & Critical Watershed Map
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EXHIBIT 2: Staff Site Visit Photos

Photo 1

Photo 2
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Photo 3

Photo 4
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Photo 5

Photo 6
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Photo 7

Photo 8
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Photo 9

Photo 10
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Photo 11

Photo 12
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Photo 13

Photo 14
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Photo 15

Photo 16
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Photo 17

Photo 18
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Photo 19

Photo 10
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Photo 21

Photo 22
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Photo 23

Photo 24
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Photo 25

Photo 26
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Photo 27

Photo 28
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EXHIBIT 3: Petitioner Letter
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EXHIBIT 4: Petitioner Site Plan
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EXHIBIT 8: Correspondence with Indiana DNR

Tammy Behrman

1)

2)

3)

From: Wagner, Douglas A <DWagnerl@dnr.IN.gov=
Sent: Tuesday, November 9, 2021 2:09 PM

To: Tammy Behrman

Cc: Larry Wilson; Jacqueline Nester Jelen

Subject: RE: FEMA letter

Categories: Important

Tammy,

| have numbered the responses to coincide with the way in which they were in your email:

We believe that the change to delineating the entire floodplain as floodway was done with the development of
the current maps (2010). Our understanding that it was requested either by the county or City of Bloomington
but do not have any records that lead to that inclusion. There are two revisions that were done in 2015 & 2016
that changed the delineation in certain areas to floodway and fringe.

We do not have a map showing different mapping or showing something different from what is

published. Projects in the floodway are reviewed for their impact including prior projects that do not create a
rise greater than .14,

The CLOMRs are not mentioned in the state model that has been approved however, it will be in the new model
that is currently at FEMA for approval. We have also discussed the CLOMR process in our “New Administrators
Workshop” and other workshops as well. In accordance with the Flood Control Act DNR will permit project if
they create less than .15" rise however, FEMA requires a zero rise in the floodway. Our staff began sending out
notices about this requirement earlier this year. Unfortunately, permit FW-30563-0 had been issued before this
practice was initiated.

If the community wishes to change the delineation to a more conventional floodway/flood fringe areas rather than all
floodway they would need to have new studies completed to support the revisions. The studies would need to be
reviewed and approved by DNR then submitted to FEMA before they would become effective.

Below is text from an email string last December informing the developer the need for the CLOMR.
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EXHIBIT 9: FEMA & DNR Approval to Continue Development on Fill

From: Black, Sarah A <SBlack@dnr.IN.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, March 7, 2023 1:07 PM

To: Tammy Behrman <tbehrman@co.monroe.in.us>

Subject: RE: Issued Letter of Map Revision for Monroe County, IN, Case No. 22-05-1450P
Importance: High

Hi Tammy,
Thanks for checking in.

It was recommended that you should check with FEMA to see if you should issue a permit or not. The division doesn’t have any issue
with you moving forward with the permit if that is the direction you get from FEMA, The permit that was issued, FW-30563, was for the
placement of fill and did acknowledge that buildings would be placed on top of the fill. Since the top of the fill pad was well above the
BFE, the building was not a huge concern since we know the elevation reguirements would be met. Therefore, the ones higher up in DNR
feel the division has issued a permit for the work at the since and don't need to issue any other permit.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thanks,

Sarah Black

Southern Water Planner

Indiana Department of Natural Resources
Division of Water

402 W Washington St Room W264
Indianapolis, IN 46204

317-234-1107

sbhlack{@dnr.in gov

www.dnr IN. gov

From: Rosario, Mollie <Mollie.Rosario@fema.dhs.gov>

Sent: Monday, March 20, 2023 2:00 PM

To: Reimann, Ashley <ashley.reimann@fema.dhs.gov>; Neal Patel (npatel@mhghotelslic.com) <npatel@mhghotelslic.com>=
Subject: FW: Case#f 21-05-4181A

Hi Neal,

I am no longer the POC for Indiana in our office. That is now Ashley Reimann, copied here. | don't want to speak for her but | think she is
out this week. If the LOMR was approved, that is usually FEMA's stamp of approval to move forward. And if you have obtained all the
local/state permits, | would assume you are good to go.

Mollie Rosario

Building Codes Coordinator | Mitigation | FEMA Region V
mollie.rosario@fema.dhs.gov | Pronouns: she/her
Mobile: (312) 953-2061

Federal Emergency Management Agency
fema. gov
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From: Reimann, Ashley <ashley.reimann@fema.dhs.gov=
Date: Tuesday, March 21, 2023 at 9:59 AM

To: Neal Patel <npatel@mhghotelsllc.com=

Subject: RE: Case# 21-05-4181A

Hi Neal,

I am out this week for a conference but checked in with the state on this request. As long as all permits have been obtained (state and
local) this project is okay to move forward.

Thanks for your patience, | know your team has been working to connect with me through email/phone last week, but | was out for
another conference all of last week so I'm a bit behind on correspondences.

Please let me know if you have any additional questions about this request.

Best,
Ashley

Ashley Reimann
FEMA Region >
Office: 312-408-5563
Cell: 312-841-2816
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EXHIBIT 10: LOMR Documentation
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Page 3 of 5 | Issue Date: February 21, 2023 | Effective Date: July 5, 2023 | Case No.: 22-05-1490F | LOMR-AFP

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY INFORMATION

APPLICABLE NFIF EECULATIONS/COADUNITY OBLIGATION

We have made this deternunation pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (PL. 93-234) and in accordance
with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended (Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, PL. 90-448),
420U.5.C 40014128, and 44 CFR Part 65. Pursuant to Section 1361 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1963, as amended,
communities participating i the NFIP are required to adopt and enforce floodplain management regulations that meet or exceed NFIP
crteria. These critena, including adoption of the FIS report and FIRM, and the modifications made by this LOME, are the minimum
requirements for continued NFIP participation and do not supersede more stringent State/Commonwealth or local requirements to which
the regulations apply.

We provide the floodway designation to your community as a tool to regulate floodplain development  Therefore, the floodway revision
we have deseribed m this letter, while acceptable to us, must also be acceptable to vour community and adopted by appropriate
community action, as specified m Paragraph 60.3(d) of the NFIF regulafions.

COMMUNITY REEMINDERS

We based this determnation on the 1-percent-anmmal-chance flood discharges computed in the FIS for your commumty without
considenng subsequent changes in watershed charactenistics that could increase flood discharges. Future development of projects
upstream could cause increased flood discharges, which could cause increased flood hazards. A comprehensive restudy of vour
community’s flood hazards would consider the cummlative effects of development on flood discharges subsequent to the publication
of the FIS report for vour community and could, therefore, establish greater flood hazards in this area.

Your community must regulate all proposed floodplain development and ensure that permits required by Federal and'or
StateCommonwealth law have been obtamed. State/Commonwealth or community officials, based on knowledze of local conditions
and m the interest of safety, may set higher standards for construction or may hmit development in floodplam areas. If your
StateCommonwealth or commumnity has adopted more restnetive or comprehensrve floodplain management critena, those critena take
precedence over the minimmm NFIP requirements.

We will not print and distnbute this LOME to primary users, such as local insurance agents or mortzage lenders; instead, the community
will serve as a repository for the new data. We encourage vou to disseminate the information m this LOME by prepanng a news release
for publication In your community's newspaper that describes the revision and explains how vour commumity will provide the data and
help interpret the NFIP maps. In that way, mterested persons, such as property owners, insurance agents, and mortgage lenders, can
benefit from the mformation.

Thas revision has met our eritenia for removing an area from the 1-percent-annual-chance floodplam to reflect the placement of fill.
However, we encourage vou to require that the lowest adjacent zrade and lowest floor (including basement) of any structure placed within
the subject area be elevated to or above the Base (l-percent-annual-chance) Flood Elevation.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available.  The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. I you have
any questions about this docurment, please contact the FEMA Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) tol free at 1-877-335-2627 (1-377-FEMA MAP) or by lether
addressed to the LOMC Cleaninghouse, 3601 Esenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA Z2304-8428  Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our
website at hitps-/iwww. fema.gowfood-nsurance.

cﬂfw

Patrick “Rick” F. Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chisf
Engineering Senvices Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration 22-05-1400P 1024-A-C
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MONROE COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Public Meeting Date: April 5, 2023
CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION
VAR-23-10a Minimum Lot Size Chapter 804 Approval
VAR-23-10b Minimum Lot Width Chapter 804 Approval
VAR-23-10c Buildable Area (15% slope) Chapter 804 Approval

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design
standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C, listed after the
agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
Approve Minimum Lot Size: Any new development on the property would first require a minimum lot size
variance. The property contained a single-family residence in the recent past.

Approve Minimum Lot Width: Any new development on the property would first require a minimum lot width
variance. The property contained a single-family residence in the recent past.

Approve Buildable Area (15% Slope): Practical difficulties have been met. The remaining buildable area on
the petition is needed for a new septic system and therefore cannot be utilized for the proposed residence.

Variance Type: Design [ Use Planner: Drew Myers
Residential [] Commercial

PETITIONER Pendleton, James Thomas 11
(owner)

Legacy Homes & Farms Inc. c/o
Rick Deckard (applicant)

ADDRESS 7017 S Harmony RD
53-10-03-200-015.000-007
53-10-04-100-017.000-007

TOWNSHIP + Indian Creek Township, 3 & 4
SECTION
PLATS Unplatted [] Platted:
ACREAGE +/- 0.39 acres

PETITION SITE | ADJACENT
ZONING ER ER, AG/RR
COMP PLAN Rural Residential | Rural Residential
USE Vacant Residential,

vacant
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| SUMMARY |
The petitioner is proposing to construct an approximately 1,400 sq. ft. single-family residence with a walk-out
basement located on the subject property. Before 2015, the subject property contained a manufactured home.

This structure was removed sometime between 2015 and 2016. The subject property has sat vacant since that
time. The property contains 0.38 acres, which is under the minimum lot size requirement for the Estate
Residential (ER) zone. Additionally, the property is only 75 feet in width. The minimum lot width requirement
for the ER zone is 100 feet. Finally, the property exhibits some slopes greater than 15%. According to Chapter
804, slopes greater than 15% are classified as non-buildable area unless a variance is approved by the Board of
Zoning Appeals. Based upon the petitioner’s certified plot plan, the proposed new residence will encroach into
areas greater than 15% slope (See Exhibit 4).

Septic Permit — existing permit, #17036; Driveway permit — not applicable per Highway Dept.

According to the petitioner’s engineer, the existing septic system needs to be retired. A new presby system is
proposed to meet the needs of the new single-family residence (See Exhibit 4).

[ DISCUSSION |
In October 2022, the petitioner (Mr. Rick Deckard) inquired about the lot limitations for the subject property with
consideration to a new single-family residence. Planning Staff communicated to Mr. Deckard that the property
was under the minimum lot size and under the minimum lot width for the ER zone. Staff indicated that there

were areas greater than 15% and would review the applicability of a buildable area variance after the submission
of a draft site plan. The petitioner submitted a variance application after the March BZA filing deadline and was
placed on the April 2023 BZA agenda.

The petition site is constrained from a buildable area standpoint; however, there are other areas on the property
that could accommodate a single-family residence without the need to encroach into a sloped area. As such, the
slope waiver to Chapter 804 (15%) is not applicable to this type of development.

Chapter 804-2(E):
(E) Administrative Waiver of 15% slope provision:

1) For legal, pre-existing lots of record which cannot be reasonably utilized for its zoned use as a result of
the buildable area requirement regarding slopes of fifteen (15%) percent or greater, an administrative
waiver may be granted for the construction of a single-family residential unit. The waiver shall be only
granted to the extent necessary to construct the same.

2) An administrative waiver may be granted to allow for the expansion of structures which existed prior to
October 2, 2015 into areas with slopes of fifteen (15%) percent or greater where further expansion is
limited by:

o FExisting configuration of development including infrastructure;
o [rregular lot configuration; or
e Restrictions of existing topography.

The waiver may not authorize an expansion greater than 1000 square feet.

| EXHIBITS - Immediately following report
County Site Conditions Map

Staff Site visit photos

Petition Letter & Consent Letter
Petitioner Site Plan

Site Survey

SNhA W=
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EXHIBIT 1: County Site Conditions Map
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EXHIBIT 2: Staff Site Visit Photos

Photo 1: Aerial view of petition site from the west
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Photo 2: Aerial view of petition site from the east

Photo 3: Aerial view of petition site from above
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Photo 4: Street view of petition site

Photo 5: Street view of petition site
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EXHIBIT 3: Petitioner Letter & Consent Letter

109



110




EXHIBIT 4: Petitioner Site Plan
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EXHIBIT 5: Site Survey
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MONROE COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Public Meeting Date: April 5th, 2023
CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED
MOTION
VAR-23-11 Minimum Lot Width Denial

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a
design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C,
listed after the agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
1. Staff recommends denial of VAR-23-11 due to the lack of practical difficulties, particularly
item C, as there are other locations on the lot that meet the design standards.

Variance Type: Design [ Use Planner: Daniel Brown
[1 Residential X Commercial

PETITIONER Shake, Casey

ADDRESS 3144 N Smith PIKE; parcel #53-04-24-101-012.000-011

TOWNSHIP + SECTION Bloomington; 14

PLATS [J Unplatted X Platted: King & Stanger Baby Farm, Lot 20A

ACREAGE +/- 6.91 +/-

PETITION SITE ADJACENT

ZONING Agricultural/Rural Reserve Agricultural/Rural Reserve, Limited
Business, Medium Density Residential,
Planned Unit Development

COMP. PLAN MCUA Mixed Residential MCUA Mixed Residential, Designated
Communities, MCUA Conservation
Residential

USE Single Family Residential Single Family Residential, Vacant

| SUMMARY

The Variance was triggered by a Residential Agricultural Structure Permit, R-23-39. This will be an
Agricultural structure with an ILP waiver and thus is exempt from the 1750 sf residential accessory
structure limitation. The petitioner proposes to construct a 56-foot by 32-foot agricultural structure in the

west end of the lot. However, the proposed site is in a portion of the lot where the lot width at the building

line will be approximately 132 feet. This does not meet the minimum lot width for a structure in an

Agricultural/Rural Reserve zone, which is 200 feet. There is area on the same lot, east of the proposed
location, where the minimum lot width requirement is satisfied, though the petitioner states that it is used
for hay, and they do not wish to build there. Notably, the minimum side setback of 50 feet is being met so
even if the petitioner meets the lot width by moving the structure further east, they would be able to place
the structure at the same distance from the northern residences.
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Red box — petitioner proposed location, does not meet lot width requirements.
Blue box — staff recommended location, does meet lot width requirements.

If the variance is approved, the petitioner will be allowed to construct the agricultural building in the
proposed location. If the variance is denied, then the applicant will need to find another location for this
proposed structure or apply perhaps for a rezone.

Chapter 801 of the Zoning Ordinance defines Practical Difficulties as follows:

“Practical Difficulties, for variance purposes, means a significant development limitation that:
(A) arises from conditions on the property that do not generally exist in the area (i.e., the property
conditions create a relatively unique development problem);
(B) precludes the development or use of the property in a manner, or to an extent, enjoyed by
other conforming properties in the area;
(C) Cannot be reasonably addressed through the redesign or relocation of the
development/building/structure (existing or proposed); and,
(D) May not be reasonably overcome because of a uniquely excessive cost of complying with the
standard.”

| EXHIBITS - Immediately following report

1. Location and Slope Map

2. Site Photos

3. Petition Letter

4. Site Plan and Construction Plans
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EXHIBIT 1: Location Map and Slope Map

Above, the location map of the petition property
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Above, the slope map of the petition property

117



EXHIBIT 2: Site Photos

Site Photo 1: The proposed location of the agricultural structure
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Site Photo 2: The wider, eastern portions of the lot

Photo 3. Aerial of the property
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EXHIBIT 3: Petition Letter
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EXHIBIT 4: Site Plan
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MONROE COUNTY

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Public Meeting Date: April 5, 2023
CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED MOTION
VAR-23-12 Buildable Area Variance from Ch. 804 | Approval

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a

design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C,

listed after the agenda within the BZA packet.

conditions:

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
Staff recommends approval of variance VAR-23-12 Buildable Area Variance with the following

1. Remove or submit permits (Building and Floodplain Development) for two unpermitted
sheds located in the SFHA. Removal of structures OR permit applications must be submitted
before the Residential Building Permit Certificate of Occupancy (CoO) will be released.

Variance Type: Design [ Use Planner: Anne Crecelius
Residential [1 Commercial

PETITIONER Samantha Johnson & Todd Ronchetti

ADDRESS 4465 W Tramway RD, 53-09-36-300-012.000-015

TOWNSHIP + Van Buren, 36

SECTION

PLATS [] Unplatted X Platted: Davies Minor Subdivision Plat, Tract 1

ACREAGE +/- 3.58
PETITION SITE ADJACENT

ZONING AG/RR AG/RR, ME

COMP PLAN Farm and Forest Farm and Forest, Rural Residential

USE Residential Residential, Quarry

| SUMMARY

The petitioner is requesting a Buildable Area variance from Chapter 804-4(E) that prohibits structure
placement on land classified as Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) as specified in Chapter 808. The

petitioner is proposing to place a 2,280 sq. ft. manufactured home within DNR Approximate Floodplain ,

i.e. the Special Flood Hazard Area. The petition site is constrained by steep slopes, rocky soils, and
floodplain. The proposed location is the most viable option if the petitioner can meet the standards
required of the Floodplain Permit. This variance is the minimum required for the placement of a
residential structure on the property.

Chapter 804-4(E) states that:
“Any building or structure constructed after October 2, 2015 must be located within a buildable
area. The following shall not be included in the buildable area:

* Special Flood Hazard Area as specified in Chapter 808;”

| DISCUSSION

The petitioner applied for a Residential Building Permit in October 2022 to replace a manufactured home

that had been recently removed from the site. The previous manufactured home was placed in 2018 and
was issued an Improvement Location Permit (ILP) by the Planning Department. The Zoning Inspector
that reviewed the permit and issued the ILP referred to outdated information regarding the SFHA. The
petitioner purchased the property in January of 2022 and removed the 1995 mobile home with the
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intention to place a larger manufactured home in the same location. Upon submission of a Residential
Building Permit (R-22-1165) Planning staff informed the petitioner’s that the original location of the
previous home was within the SFHA and partially within the DNR Approximate Floodway per DNR Best
Available Flood Data.

The petitioner has since obtained a certified plot plan and filed for Floodplain Development permit FP-
23-2. The petitioner and their Engineer (Chris Porter, BRCJ) have proposed an alternative location for the
structure that is outside of the Floodway but within the DNR Approximate Flood Fringe. The Fringe is
still considered a SFHA as specified in Chapter 808 and therefore requires a design standards variance as
well as a Floodplain Development Permit. The floodplain limits have been delineated on the petitioner’s
plot plan and states the 639.4° Base Flood Elevation (BFE). The lowest floor elevation is stated to meet
the required Regulatory Flood Elevation of 641.4°.

Staff visited the site and confirmed that the petition site contains no other viable location for a residence.
Structures can be built/placed within the DNR Approximate Fringe if a local Floodplain Permit is issued.
Currently, permit FP-23-2 is unable to be issued and is pending the information listed below (see Exhibit
5). The petitioners will need to provide this information to demonstrate to the Floodplain Administrator
that their development will meet the standards required within Chapter 808.
1. Installer with an active license for 'Manufactured Home Installer' under Indiana Code 1.C. 25-23.
7-5-1.
2. Establishment of benchmark for Flood Protection Grade (2 ft. above Base Flood Elevation) by
Engineer
3. Elevation Certificate by Engineer
4. Written compliance to standards of Chapter 808, specifically those listed within Exhibit 5.
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| EXHIBITS - Immediately following report

kW=

Petitioner Letter

Certified Plot Plan

Staff Site visit photos

DNR INFIP Report

Floodplain Permit Review Email 03-02-2023

Dear BZA,

My name is Todd Ronchetti and | reside at 4465 W. Tramway Rd. Bloomington IN, 47403. We
have had a house at this location since 2016 and we need to upgrade our house so | am
requesting a variance from Chapter 804 Building Area and Special Flood Hazard Area. The
house will be built in compliance with Floodplain Management in Indiana with regards to
foundation type, anchoring and proper use of flood damage resistant materials. The house will
sit over two feet above the flood level along with proper installation of utilities. Please refer to
the site plan for any further details.

Thank You,

Todd Ronchetti
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2022 pictometry of previous manufactured home and attached shed. Looking SW.

2022 pictometry of previous manufactured home and attached shed. Looking SW.
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Looking E down Tramway RD. Former dwelling footprint partially visible.

Looking SE. Former dwelling footprint visible.
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Looking W at existing driveway.

Septic pipe connection to former dwelling.
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Raised mound septic system.

Looking SW at debris and sheds.
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Pre-fabricated shed that was attached to the former manufactured home. Shed was relocated — still
within the SFHA.

Looking W.
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Stream on petition site.

Looking SE at the neighbor’s bridge crossing stream.
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Looking N/NW at proposed building site and stream.
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MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

April 5, 2023

CASE NUMBER CDU-23-2
PLANNER Shawn Smith
PETITIONER Janelle Renschler
REQUEST Ch. 813 Conditional Use for Equine Veterinary Services, Indoor
ADDRESS 1301 E Chambers PIKE, Parcel #53-02-11-400-003.000-017
ACRES 35.09 +/-
ZONE FR
TOWNSHIP Washington Township
SECTION 11
PLATS Unplatted
COMP PLAN Farm and Forest
DESIGNATION
EXHIBITS
1. Site Photos
2. Petitioner Letter
3. Petitioner’s Site Plan
4. Use Determination

RECOMMENDED MOTION
Staff recommends approval of the conditional use petition for Equine Veterinary Services, Indoor of

based on ability to meet the conditions of the Conditional Use in Chapter 802 with two conditions:
1. Petitioner applies for a Commercial Site Plan.
2. Petitioner files a subdivision to remove the single-family home from the Veterinary Service,
Indoor use.
3. Petitioner applies for a Right-of-Way Activity Permit.

SUMMARY

The petition site is 35.09 +/- acres in Washington Township, Section 11. The petitioner is seeking
conditional use approval for a Veterinary Service, Indoor, specifically for an equine purpose, located in
the Forest Reserve (FR) zone. Chapter 802 of the Zoning Ordinance states that a Veterinary Services,
Indoor use is a conditional use in the FR zone.

BACKGROUND
The petition site is being proposed to be used as a primarily Veterinary Service (Indoor), use. The
conditional use is defined by Chapter 802 below and includes conditions:

Veterinary Service (Indoor). An establishment of licensed practitioners primarily engaged in practicing
veterinary medicine, dentistry or surgery where all services are performed or provided indoors.

15. The Plan Commission may attach additional conditions to its approval in order to prevent injurious
or obnoxious dust, fumes, gases, noises, odors, refuse matter, smoke, vibrations, water-carried waste or
other objectionable conditions and to protect and preserve the character of the surrounding
neighborhood.

The Planning Department received a Use Determination for this property in April 2022. Here, it was

identified that the previous owners had used this site for Equine Services, although no site plan could be
located for the previous business known as “Musgrave Apple Ridge Farm”. The current owner has
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communicated that the use of the property will only be used as an equine veterinary clinic and residential.
If approved, the applicant will need to file for a commercial site plan and obtain all necessary permits for
the structures to be used for veterinary services, indoor.

Generally, all conditional uses must follow the following standards:

A.

G.

H.

the requested conditional use is one of the conditional uses listed in Chapter 813-8 (for
the traditional County planning jurisdiction) or Table 33-3 (for the former Fringe) for the
zoning district in which the subject property is located. In addition to the other relevant
standards imposed by or pursuant to this chapter, the standards, uses and conditions set
forth in Section 813-8 are hereby incorporated as standards, uses and conditions of this
chapter;

all conditions, regulations and development standards required in the Zoning Ordinance
shall be satisfied;

granting the conditional use shall not conflict with the general purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance or with the goals and objectives the Comprehensive Plan;

the conditional use property can be served with adequate utilities, access streets, drainage
and other necessary facilities;

the conditional use shall not involve any element or cause any condition that may be
dangerous, injurious or noxious to any other property or persons, and shall comply with
performance standards delineated in this ordinance;

the conditional use shall be situated, oriented and landscaped (including buffering) to
produce a harmonious relationship of buildings and grounds with adjacent structures,
property and uses;

the conditional use shall produce a total visual impression and environment which is
consistent with the environment of the neighborhood;

the conditional use shall organize vehicular access and parking to minimize traffic
congestion in the neighborhood; and,

I. All permits required by other Federal, State and local agencies have been obtained.
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LOCATION MAP
The petition site is located at 1301 E Chambers PIKE, in Richland Township, Section 32.
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ZONING AND LAND USE
The petition site is zoned FR, adjacent properties are zoned AG/RR and FR.
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SITE CONDITIONS & INFRASTRUCTURE
The petitioner site contains pre-existing buildings to be converted into the equine veterinary services

(indoor) use.
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DISCUSSION
The petition site is located within the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan “Farm and Forest” zone
designation. Note managed lands and rural residential are also present in the area.

147



EXHIBIT 1: Site Photos

Photo 1: Entrance to the property
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Photo 2: Entering Location (North)

Photo 3: View inside the main building
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Photo 4: Stables also inside the Main Building

Photo 5: Inside an additional Building containing Stables
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Photo 6: Laboratory/Office (unfinished)

Photo 7: Workspace (unfinished, TBD)
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Photo 8: Pasture Facing South

Photo 9: Pasture Facing North
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Photo 10: Horses on the Property

Photo 11: Petitioner lives on the property.
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Photo 12: E Chambers PIKE facing East
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EXHIBIT 2: Petition Letter

February 27, 2023

Margaret Clements, Chairman, and Other Members
Monroe County Board of Zoning Appeals

501 N Morton Street, Suite 224

Bloomington, IN 47404

Dear Chairman and Board Members:

| am seeking a conditional use for my farm property as an equine veterinary clinic. | am a
licensed veterinarian currently offering ambulatory services for horses, and my practice is
limited to integrative medicine (acupuncture/osteopathy) and dentistry.

The proposed clinic area will utilize an existing area of one barn (see site plan), so no additional
facilities will need to be constructed. The surrounding area is primarily state forest--with no
other residential properties within sight of the barn--so the impact on the surrounding
neighbors would be minimal. | will continue offering ambulatory services primarily and host
haul-in clients on an occasional basis. Additionally, | do not provide any after-hours or
emergency services, so clients would only be at the clinic during regular business hours.

My hushand and | own this property, along with several adjacent parcels, and it houses our
personal horses and livestock only. Previously the farm was a large horse boarding, training,
and breeding operation, and that would have been much higher impact compared with the
proposed equine clinic.

| do not anticipate any objectionable noises, gases, fumes, waste, vibrations, or other issues to
detract from the character of the surrounding neighborhood. All clinic activities will take place
indoors.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Janelle Renschler, DVM

Horizon Equine Integrative Medicine

1301 E. Chambers Pike
Bloomington, IN 47408|
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EXHIBIT 2: Site Plan
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EXHIBIT 4: Use Determination

157



MONROE COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Public Meeting Date: April 5, 2023
CASE NUMBER DETAIL RECOMMENDED
MOTION
VAR-23-14a Condition #53 & #55 from Chapter 802 Denial
VAR-23-14b Side Yard Setback Variance from Chapter | Denial
833

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a
design standards variance, the Board must find favorable findings for all three (3) criteria, A, B, and C,
listed after the agenda within the BZA packet.

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:

Deny the design standards variance to Condition #53 & #55: Practical difficulties are not met. There is
no substantial evidence the structure cannot be utilized under one of the permitted uses listed in the RE2.5
zoning district, and therefore does not meet criteria C.

Deny the side yard setback variance: Practical difficulties are not met. The setback issue can be more
effectively address through a relocation of the existing development/building/structure.

Variance Type: Design [J Use Planner: Shawn Smith
Residential [] Commercial

PETITIONER Ertel, Nicholas & Forsyth, Haley (owners & applicants)

ADDRESS 4615 E State Road 45

53-05-36-200-007.000-004

TOWNSHIP + SECTION | Bloomington Township, Section 36
PLATS Unplatted [] Platted:

ACREAGE +/- 2.29 acres

PETITION SITE ADJACENT
ZONING RE2.5 RE2.5 and LB

CDO ZONE MCUA Rural Transition MCU Rural Transition; Farm and Forest

USE Single-family Residential Single-family Residenital;
EXHIBITS

Pictometry & staff visit photos

Petitioner Letter

Petitioner Site Plan

Petitioner Floor Plan

Letters of Support

Link to Chapter 833 — Permitted uses in RE2.5

Septic Permit Application WW-23-13

NN hRE O =

| SUMMARY |
The petitioner is requesting two Design Standards Variances to establish a “Detached Accessory Dwelling
Unit” at 4615 E State Road 45 on 2.29 acres. Chapter 833 requires structures in the RE2.5 zone to have a
30’ side setback. The current detached outbuilding is approximately 0.5’ from the property line. In addition,
Chapter 802 requires that Detached Accessory Dwelling Units are only permitted in the AG/RR, CR, and
FR zones on lots 5 acres or greater. The current property is zoned RE2.5 on 2.29 acres. The Board of Zoning
Appeals approved a Use Variance (VAR-23-2) for a Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit on March 1, 2023
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https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/1643396183_61925.pdf

for the property, which permits the use of the Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit. The petitioner intends to
remodel an existing detached outbuilding into an approximately 645 sq. ft. detached accessory dwelling
unit (DADU) with an attached garage and greenhouse. The petitioner intends to connect the accessory
structure to an existing septic system that will be upgraded as part of a bedroom addition to the primary
residence. See WW-23-13 for more information on the septic permit.

Chapter 802 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance defines “Accessory Dwelling Unit” as:

Accessory Dwelling Units — A4 separate, complete housekeeping unit with a separate entrance,
kitchen, sleeping area, and full bathroom facilities, which is an attached or detached extension to
an existing single-family structure.

The use of a Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (DADU) is only permitted in the AG/RR, FR, and CR
zoning districts and is subject to special conditions #53 and #55, which the petitioner does not currently
meet.

53. Only permitted on lots 5 acres or greater in the AG/RR, CR, and FR zoning districts.

55. The principal dwelling unit or accessory dwelling unit (ADU) or Detached Accessory Dwelling
Unit (DADU) must be occupied by the owner of the lot, the minimum lot size must be 5 acres, and
must utilize a shared driveway with principal dwelling unit. Before final occupancy of the ADU or
DADU, the property owner must record an affidavit and commitment stating that the property
owner will reside on the property in either the principal dwelling unit or ADU or DADU. Once
recorded, the affidavit and commitment (requiring owner occupancy) may not be removed or
modified without Plan Commission approval. Only one accessory dwelling unit per lot of record is
permitted.

The following design criteria also apply to accessory dwelling units:

Detached accessory dwelling unit (DADU) requirements.

1. A DADU is limited to 1,000 square feet of residential space.

2. The DADU must meet current standards of the residential, building, mechanical, electrical,
energy, and environmentally critical areas codes

3. One off-street parking space is required for the DADU.

4. A manufactured home may not be used as an accessory dwelling unit if it was constructed prior
to January 1, 1981.

5. A DADU must have a permanent connection to either an approved septic system or sewer

system.

A Recreational Vehicle (RV) is not permitted as a DADU.

Each DADU lot shall have a separate buildable area for each dwelling.

8. A DADU lot or parcel of record created via the Sliding Scale subdivision option may only be
constructed on the Parent Parcel Remainder.

N

If the design standards variances are approved, the petitioner will be required to submit a residential remodel
permit application and comply with all other building and zoning codes, including bringing the septic into
compliance. The Health Department identified the need for a new septic to be installed.

If the design standards variance to Condition #53 & #55 is denied, the petitioner will not be able to
operate/remodel the structure as a Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit. They may be able to acquire enough
acreage from a neighboring property and put in a different structure that meets all design standard
requirements.

If the design standards variance to the side yard setback is denied, the petitioner will be required to construct
a structure that meets the side setback requirements of the RE2.5 zone per Chapter 833.
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EXHIBIT ONE: Pictometry and Site Photos

Photo 1 — view from East
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Photo 2 — view from North

Photo 3 — facing southwest; E State Road 45

161



Photo 4 — facing northeast; E State Road 45

Photo 5 — facing northwest; existing single family residence
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Photo 6 — facing west; behind single-family residence; proposed DADU in background

Photo 7 — facing northwest; proposed DADU conversion w/ attached garage
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Photo 8 — facing north; proposed DADU conversion w/ attached garage

Photo 9 — facing north; proposed DADU conversion w/ attached garage
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Photo 10 — facing northeast; proposed DADU conversion w/ attached garage

Photo 11 - facing south; proposed septic field
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Photo 12 — facing north; neighbor’s property behind proposed DADU

Photo 13 — facing east; side yard setback encroachment
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Photo 14 — facing southeast; existing single-family residence from proposed DADU

167



EXHIBIT TWO: Petitioner Letter & Owner Consent
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EXHIBIT FOUR: Petitioner Floor Plan
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EXHIBIT FIVE: Letters of Support

172






812-7-8: All variance approvals shall be considered to be conditional approvals. The Board shall have the authority to impose
specific conditions as part of its approval in order to protect the public health, and for reasons of safety, comfort and
convenience (e.g., to insure compatibility with surroundings). Variance approval applies to the subject property and may be
transferred with ownership of the subject property subject to the provisions and conditions prescribed by or made pursuant to
the Zoning Ordinance.

812-6 Standards for Design Standards Variance Approval: In order to approve an application for a design standards

variance, the Board must find that:

(A) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, will not be injurious to the public health,
safety, and general welfare of the community, because:

(1) It would not impair the stability of a natural or scenic area;

(2) It would not interfere with or make more dangerous, difficult, or costly, the use, installation, or maintenance of
existing or planned transportation and utility facilities;

(3) The character of the property included in the variance would not be altered in a manner that substantially
departs from the characteristics sought to be achieved and maintained within the relevant zoning district. That
is, the approval, singularly or in concert with other approvals - sought or granted, would not result in a
development profile (height, bulk, density, and area) associated with a more intense zoning district and, thus,
effectively re-zone the property, and,

(4) It would adequately address any other significant public health, safety, and welfare concerns raised during the
hearing on the requested variance;

(B) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, would not affect the use and value of the
area adjacent to the property included in the variance in a substantially adverse manner, because:

(1) The specific purposes of the design standard sought to be varied would be satisfied;

(2) It would not promote conditions (on-site or off-site) detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other properties in
the area (e.g., the ponding of water, the interference with a sewage disposal system, easement, storm water
facility, or natural watercourse, etc.); and,

(3) It would adequately address any other significant property use and value concerns raised during the hearing on
the requested variance; and,

(C) The approval, including any conditions or commitments deemed appropriate, is the minimum variance necessary to
eliminate practical difficulties in the use of the property, which would otherwise result from a strict application of the
terms of the Zoning Ordinance.

NOTE: The Board must establish favorable findings for ALL THREE criteria in order to legally approve a design standards
variance.

812-5. Standards for Use Variance Approval: In order to approve a use variance, the Board must find that:
(A) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community;

(B) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially
adverse manner;

(C) The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved;

(D) The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary hardship if applied to the
property for which the variance is sought; and,

(E) The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan. Especially, the five (5) principles set forth in
the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan:

(1) Residential Choices

(2) Focused Development in Designated Communities
(3) Environmental Protection

(4) Planned Infrastructure Improvements

(5) Distinguish Land from Property
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